
 

 
 

 
 
 

Parts 
Ovation™2 HS Ultra High Capacity 
Fuel & DEF Dispensers 

 

 

W2940288 
Rev 001 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

REVIEW PRECAUTIONS BEFORE YOU BEGIN 

Dispensers have both electricity and a hazardous, flammable, and potentially explosive liquid. Failure 
to follow the below precautions and the Warning and Caution instructions in this manual may result in 
serious injury or death. Read every tag attached to the dispenser before commencing installation. 
Follow all rules, codes, and laws that apply to your area and installation. 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Always make sure ALL power to the dispenser (motors and electronic head) is turned OFF before you 
open the dispenser cabinet for maintenance. Physically lock, restrict access to, or tag the circuit 
breakers you turn off when servicing the dispenser. If applicable, be sure to trip (close) the 
emergency valve(s) under the dispenser BEFORE beginning maintenance. 

Make sure that you know how to turn OFF power to the dispenser and submersible pumps in an 
emergency. Have all leaks or defects repaired immediately. 

EQUIPMENT PRECAUTIONS 

Be sure to bleed all air from the product lines of remote dispensers and prime suction pumps before 
dispensing product, otherwise, damage to the equipment may occur. Always use the approved 
method for lifting the dispenser. Never lift by the nozzle boot, sheet metal, etc., otherwise equipment 
damage or personal injury may occur. 

USE ONLY GENUINE PARTS 

For product liability to be valid, no changes may be made to the equipment without the written 
consent of Wayne. 

REGISTRATION OF SITE AND HOW TO CONTACT WAYNE 

The equipment used at this site must be registered prior to contacting Wayne for warranty service.  
Sites can be pre-registered prior to installation by a Wayne Authorized Service Organization (ASO) 
via the on-line registration system OR through completing the Section 1 portion of the form, at the end 
of this manual, and sending it to Wayne (for non-ASOs).  Pre-registration of a site helps to expedite 
warranty service in case it is needed.  Please allow 2-3 days after receipt of the information for pre-
registration.  Final registration, which requires all of the information pertaining to the site including 
Start-Up date and equipment serial numbers, must be completed within 7 days of the completion of 
the Start-Up using the same aforementioned methods. 

Trouble with the installation of this product should be referred to your Wayne® ASO.  An ASO with a 
technician number can receive assistance by calling Wayne at Technical Support at: 

1-800-926-3737 

Customers, Installers or Distributors who are not an ASO, needing help with the operation or 
installation of this product, should contact the Wayne Help Desk at: 

 

1-800-289-2963 OR support@wayne.com 

  

DANGER 



 

 

Table of Contents 
1  How to Order Parts ............................................................................................................ 1 

2  How to Contact Wayne ...................................................................................................... 1 

3  Models Covered ................................................................................................................. 1 

4  Model Designation Format ................................................................................................ 2 

5  Models Covered ................................................................................................................. 3 

6  Dispenser Cabinet – Standard Cabinet ............................................................................. 6 

7  Dispenser Cabinet – “HD” Diesel/DEF (Cold) ................................................................... 8 

8  Dispenser Cabinet – “D” Standalone DEF (Cold) ............................................................ 10 

9  Bezel Cladding ................................................................................................................. 12 

10  Frame Assy – HS, HD, D (Cold) Models ......................................................................... 14 

11  Frame Assy – HW, HL, D (Warm) Models ...................................................................... 16 

12  Electronic Enclosure ........................................................................................................ 18 

13  Hydraulic Door Hardware & Hydraulic Security ............................................................... 20 

14  Field Conduits and Hole Plugs ........................................................................................ 21 

15  Nozzle Boots .................................................................................................................... 22 

16  Junction Box Assys. ........................................................................................................ 24 

17  Electronic Platform........................................................................................................... 26 

18  Main Bezel ....................................................................................................................... 28 

19  Sales Display ................................................................................................................... 30 

20  Totalizers ......................................................................................................................... 31 

21  PPU & PTS Panel ............................................................................................................ 32 

22  Printer .............................................................................................................................. 34 

23  QVGA Mono Display........................................................................................................ 36 

25  VGA Display .................................................................................................................... 38 

26  Mag Reader, SPM Keypad, Contactless ......................................................................... 40 

27  Scanners .......................................................................................................................... 42 

28  Bezel Smart Security ....................................................................................................... 43 

29  EStop, Call Button, Authorize Switch .............................................................................. 44 

30  High Flow Hydraulic Tree ................................................................................................ 46 

31  Warm Climate DEF & “H/L” Hi/Lo iMeter Hydraulic Tree ................................................ 48 

32  Product Tubes & Outlet ................................................................................................... 50 

33  Satellite Valve/Tube Assembly & Optional Strainer ........................................................ 52 

34  DEF Cabinet .................................................................................................................... 54 

35  DEF Assembly Overview ................................................................................................. 56 



36  DEF Hose Cabinet Frame Assembly ............................................................................... 58 

37  DEF Meter & Frame Assembly ........................................................................................ 60 

38  DEF Heater Assemblies .................................................................................................. 62 

39  DEF Hose Carriage & Reel ............................................................................................. 64 

40  DEF Nozzle Boot, Door & Weight .................................................................................... 66 

41  DEF Hose Door Assemblies ............................................................................................ 68 

42  DEF Insulation ................................................................................................................. 70 

43  DEF AST Inlet Assembly ................................................................................................. 72 

44  LC M-5 Meter ................................................................................................................... 74 

45  Diesel iMeter .................................................................................................................... 76 

46  DEF iMeter ....................................................................................................................... 78 

47  Hose Retraction ............................................................................................................... 80 

48  Column Speaker & Light Harness ................................................................................... 81 

49  Valance ............................................................................................................................ 82 

50  Base Riser ....................................................................................................................... 84 

51  Platform Cables – “HS” Dispensers ................................................................................. 86 

52  Platform Cables – “HS” Dispensers w/ ATC .................................................................... 88 

53  Platform Cables – “HD” Dispensers ................................................................................ 90 

54  Platform Cables – “HD” Dispensers w/ ATC ................................................................... 92 

55  Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Single-Sided Dispenser ................................................ 94 

56  Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Single-Sided Disp w/ ATC............................................. 96 

57  Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Dual-Sided Dispenser ................................................... 98 

58  Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Dual-Sided Disp w/ ATC ............................................. 100 

59  Platform Cables – “D” Cold Climate DEF Dispensers ................................................... 102 

60  Platform Cables – “D” Warm Climate DEF Dispensers ................................................. 104 

61  Bezel Cables – VGA Color ............................................................................................ 106 

62  Bezel Cables – QVGA Mono ......................................................................................... 108 

63  Bezel Cables – No Payment & Options ......................................................................... 110 

 

 
 
 

 



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  1 

1 How to Order Parts 
Parts should be ordered through Wayne Authorized Distributors. 

When ordering parts, always include the following information: 

 Service Part Number  

 Part Description 

 Quantity Desired 

2 How to Contact Wayne 
Wayne Technical Support 1-800-926-3737 

Wayne Customer Solutions (Service Parts) 1-888-929-6327 

  

3 Models Covered 
This manual provides information for identification of replacement parts for the Ovation2 HS 
Ultra High Capacity Fuel & DEF dispenser series.  This manual is not provided as a guide to 
service the dispenser.   

 
  



   

2  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

HL=High Speed & Standard Meter

2 = Two Hoses (DEF only available one side)

2 = Two Grade Selects (DEF only available one side)

Description T
yp

e

H
o

se
s/

S
id

e

In
le

ts

/ G
ra

d
e 

S
el

ec
ts

S
id

es

C
o

lu
m

n
s

V
R

 T
yp

e

D
is

p
en

se
r 

T
yp

e

C
A

T
 T

yp
e

/ / Second Suffix Options
HS Diesel Standalone 2 = Ovation 2 2 = LX Dome Bracket
Single Master - 1 Product HS 1 1 / 1 1 2 0 D 0 / 6 = Hand held Wayne Trac 3 = LX Dome
Dual Master - 1 Product HS 1 1 / 1 2 2 0 D 0 / 8 = Dual Sales & Volume Displays 5 = DEF Filter
Master / Satellite Combo HS 1 2 / 1 2 2 0 C 0 / 9 = E25 9iMeter & Xflo) B20 (iMeter) 6 = DEF Heater & insulation
Dual Master - 2 Products HS 1 2 / 1 2 2 0 D 0 / A = iX Media Speaker 7 = DEF AST Piping
Dual Master - 2 Products - Single Sided HS 2 2 / 2 1 2 0 D 0 / B = Bezel Lock 9 = Less Printer with CAT

E = IDPOS B = Color Display
High Speed Diesel + Standard iMeter F = EMT per Meter Side D = Dual Price Posting
Single Master - One Product + Single Product iMeter HL 2 2 / 2 1 2 0 D 0 / I = Intercom Button E = Export Crate
Dual Master - One Product + Single Product iMeter HL 2 2 / 2 2 2 0 D 0 / J = Junction Box F1 = Smart Bezel Security
Dual Master - Two Products + Single Product iMeter HL 2 3 / 2 2 2 0 D 0 / K = Speaker in Column G = Security Switches Hydraulic Cab.
Master / Satellite Combo + Single Product iMeter HL 2 3 / 2 2 2 0 C 0 / L = iX Pay Secure Keypad H = High Hose Retractor

L1 = iX Pay Secure A/N keypad K = Canadian
High Speed Diesel + DEF Module (DEF hoses & grades not included in main body) N = iX Pay Secure Hybrid Card Reader L = Valance Light
Single Master - 1 Product + DEF Right HD 1 1 / 1 1 3 0 D 0 / O = (reserved) iX PaySec mag Cd Rder M = Authorize Key Switch (Dual)
Single Master - 1 Product + DEF Left HD 1 1 / 1 1 4 0 D 0 / P - Stop Switch N = Barcode Scanner
Dual Master - 1 Product + DEF Right HD 1 1 / 1 2 3 0 D 0 / S = Preset P = Authorize Key Switch (Single)
Dual Master - 1 Product + DEF Left HD 1 1 / 1 2 4 0 D 0 / T = EMT per Product R = R2 iX Board
Master / Satellite Combo + DEF Right HD 1 2 / 1 2 3 0 C 0 / S= Ethernet Switch
Master / Satellite Combo + DEF Left HD 1 2 / 1 2 4 0 C 0 / W = Wayne Connect
Dual Master - 2 Products + DEF Right HD 1 2 / 1 2 3 0 D 0 / W1 = Wayne Connect Wireless
Dual Master - 2 Products + DEF Left HD 1 2 / 1 2 4 0 D 0 / Y = Contactless Reader

Z = LX
High Speed Diesel + Warm Climate DEF (DEF hoses & grades included in main body)
Single Master - 1 Product + DEF HW 2 2 / 2 1 2 0 D 0 /
Dual Master - 1 Product + DEF HW 2 2 / 2 2 2 0 D 0 /
Dual Master - 2 Products + DEF HW 2 3 / 2 2 2 0 D 0 /
Master / Satellite Combo + DEF HW 2 3 / 2 2 2 0 C 0 /

Standalone DEF (DEF hoses & grades  included in main body)
Standalone DEF - Right Hand Module D 1 1 / 1 1 3 0 D 0 /
Standalone DEF - Left Hand Module D 1 1 / 1 1 4 0 D 0 /
Standalone DEF - Warm Climate D 1 1 / 1 1 2 0 D 0 /
Dual Standalone DEF - Warm Climate D 1 1 / 1 2 2 0 D 0 /

HS Satellites
Single Satellite HS 1 1 / 1 1 2 0 S 0 /
Dual Satellite HS 1 2 / 1 2 2 0 S 0 /
Dual Satelllite - Single Sided HS 2 2 / 2 1 2 0 S 0 /

HD = High Speed Diesel + DEF Cold Climate Module
HW= High Speed Diesel + DEF Warm Climate

1 = One Hose

3 = Two Hoses 
1 = One Inlet

3 = DEF Column, A Side - Right
4 = DEF Column , A Side- Left

D = Remote
E = Empty Hydraulics Cabinet

S = Satellite
0 = No CAT
3 = iX VGA with Softkeys
4 = iX VGA Touch Screen
5 = Canadian (Graphics Display)
6 = iX qVGA with Softkeys

First Suffix Options

HS = High Speed Diesel Standalone & Satellite

P = Suction

0 = Balance Ready
C = Master / Satellite Combo

2 = Two Columns

2 = Two Inlets
3 = Three Inlets

1 = One Grade Select

3 = Three Grade Selects 
1 = Single Sided
2 = Two Sided

D = Standalone DEF

4 Model Designation Format 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  3 

L H L H

LH H

L

L

H L H

S

Dual Master-1 Prod
HS11/1220Dx/2

Single Master
HS11/1120Dx/2

Dual Master-2 Prod
HS12/1220Dx/2

Master/Satellite Combo
HS12/1220Cx/2

Dual Master-2 Prod, 1 Sided
HS22/2120Dx/2

Dual Satellite, Same Side
HS22/2120S0/2

Dual Satellite
HS12/1220S0/2

Single Satellite
HS11/1120S0/2

Valve

High-Speed
Meter, Filter
& Valve

Diesel Inlet - Hi

Satellite Inlet

Satellite Outlet

Hose Outlet

Display

Nozzle

Low Speed
Meter, Filter
& Valve

Diesel Inlet - Lo

Master/Sat Combo Hi
Single Meter Lo - 1 Product
HL23/2220Cx/2

Dual Master Hi - 2 Products
Dual Meter Lo - 1 Product
HL23/2220Dx/2

Dual Master Hi - 1 Product
Dual Meter Lo - 1 Product
HL22/2220Dx/2

Single Master Hi - 1 Product
Single Meter Lo - 1 Product
HL22/2120Dx/2

5 Models Covered 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

4  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

DEF DSL DSLDEF

DSL DEF DEF

DSLDEF

DSL

DSL

SAT

DEF

Standalone DEF
Warm Climate
D11/1120Dx/2

Single Master - 1 Product
w/ Warm Climate DEF
HW22/2120Dx/2

Dual Standalone DEF
Warm Climate
D11/1220Dx/2

Standalone DEF Right
D11/1130Dx/2

Standalone DEF Left
D11/1140Dx/2

Master/Sat Combo
w/ Warm Climate DEF
HW23/2220Cx/2

Dual Master - 2 Products
w/ Warm Climate DEF
HW23/2220Dx/2

Dual Master - 1 Product
w/ Warm Climate DEF
HW22/2220Dx/2

Nozzle

Display

Hose Outlet

Satellite Outlet

Satellite Inlet

DEF Inlet

Diesel Inlet High-Speed
Meter, Filter
& Valve

DEF Meter,
Filter & Valve

Valve

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  5 

S

M

S

M

Valve

DEF Meter,
Filter & Valve

High-Speed
Meter, Filter
& Valve

Master/Sat Combo w/ DEF Right
HD12/1230Cx/2

Single Master w/ DEF Right
HD11/1130Dx/2

Dual Master-1 Product w/ DEF Right
HD11/1230Dx/2

Dual Master-2 Prod w/ DEF Right
HD12/1230Dx/2

Dual Master-2 Prod w/ DEF Left
HD12/1240Dx/2

Dual Master-1 Product w/ DEF Left
HD11/1240Dx/2

Single Master w/ DEF Left
HD11/1140Dx/2

Master/Sat Combo w/ DEF Left
HD12/1240Cx/2

Diesel Inlet

DEF Inlet

Satellite Inlet

Satellite Outlet

Hose Outlet

Display

Nozzle

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

6  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

3

111109

4

12

7

2

6
8

5

Optional Valance

6 Dispenser Cabinet – Standard Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  7 

Various Colors
XXXX YYY Color Pantone

W007 0W7 White Process  White

J021 J21 Black Process  Black

A017 A17 Silver 877C

R098 R98 Red 187C

Y086 Y86 Yellow 116C

G067 G67 Green 348C

B012 B12 Blue 661C

Decals
Service Part No. Description

WU009874‐0001 Bar Code Scanner Decal

WU009848‐0002 Wayne TRAC Decal

WU010343‐0002 Emergency Stop Decal

WU009849‐0002 Push to Speak with Attendant Decal

888460‐001‐011 Actuator Decal, Diesel

888460‐001‐032 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #1

888460‐001‐012 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #2

888460‐001‐113 Actuator Decal, Off Road Diesel

888460‐001‐114 Actuator Decal, On Road Diesel

WU010238‐0121 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel

WU010238‐0122 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #1

WU010238‐0123 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #2

WU010238‐0124 Nozzle Boot Decal, Off Road Diesel

WU010238‐0125 Nozzle Boot Decal, On Road Diesel

888892‐001‐143 Lift Decal  (DEF Door)

WU009879‐0033 Lift to Start Decal  (Satell ite)

888773‐006 O2 Warning Decal  Kit

WU009879‐0035 Warm Climate DEF Warning Decal

888892‐001‐145 Cold Climate DEF Warning Decal

Models "HSxx/", "HWxx/", "HLxx/" and "Dxx/xx2x"
Item Service Part No. Description Notes

1 WU010111‐XXXX TOP COVER, ELEC ENCL, standard F032 Grey standard

2 WU010112‐XXXX SIDE PANEL, ELEC ENCL, OVATION2, LEFT F032 Grey standard

WU010127‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,RIGHT w/BOOT CUTOUT A017 Silver standard

WU010129‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,RIGHT BLANK A017 Silver standard

WU010128‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,LEFT W/BOOT CUTOUT A017 Silver standard

WU010130‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,LEFT BLANK A017 Silver standard

5 WU010120‐XXXX COLUMN COVER A017 Silver standard

WU010122‐XXXX COVER PLATE, VERTICAL COLUMN TRIM A017 or F032 standard

WP000303‐0002 COVER PLATE, VERTICAL COLUMN TRIM, STAINLESS STEEL  stainless steel

WU010121‐XXXX SIDE PANEL,LOWER SKIN A017 or F032 standard

WP000291‐0002 SIDE PANEL,LOWER SKIN, STAINLESS STEEL stainless steel

WU010139‐XXXX INNER COLUMN COVER, NO HOSE RETRACTION HOLES

WU010140‐XXXX
INNER COLUMN COVER, LOWER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON LEFT COLUMN)

WU010141‐XXXX
INNER COLUMN COVER, UPPER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON RIGHT COLUMN)

WU010142‐XXXX INNER COLUMN COVER, FRONT AND BACK RETRCTN HOLES

WU002653‐0001‐YYY INNER COL CVR, NO HOSE RETRACTION HOLES, LX DOME

WU002653‐0002‐YYY
INNER COL CVR, LOWER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE, LX DOME

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON LEFT COLUMN)

WU002653‐0003‐YYY
INNER COL CVR, UPPER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE, LX DOME

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON RIGHT COLUMN)

WU002653‐0004‐YYY INNER COL CVR, FRONT AND BACK RETRCTN HOLES, LX DOME

9 WU002516‐0002‐XXX CURVED LX DOME F032 Grey standard

10 WU003800‐0001 GASKET, LX DOME (27‐5/8" LONG STRIP) 1 per bezel with LX Dome

11 WU002642‐0001‐XXX LX DOME BRACKET ("PUMP TOPPER BRACKET") F032 Grey standard

WU010150‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, STANDARD OVATION2 painted, see below

WU010154‐0002 HYDRAULIC DOOR, STANDARD OVATION2, SS stainless steel

Notes:

● For graphic items  see Wayne Generic Spec, WU010233‐0002 (Diesel  only) or W2893986‐0001 (Diesel+DEF)

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐YYY") is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

A017 Silver standard

without LX Dome Cover

A17 Silver standard

with LX Dome Cover

12

3

4

6

7

8

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

8  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

See DEF Exterior
Section for Details

10OR9

7

(Backside)

4

3

2

5

68

1

Optional Valance

7 Dispenser Cabinet – “HD” Diesel/DEF (Cold) 
 

 

 

 

` 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  9 

Models "HDxx/"  (Diesel plus Cold Climate DEF)

Item Service Part No. Description Notes

WP000755‐0001‐XXXX TOP COVER, ELEC ENCL, O2HS WITH DEF A017 Silver standard

WP000755‐0002 TOP COVER, ELEC ENCL, O2HS WITH DEF, SS stainless steel

2 WU010112‐XXXX SIDE PANEL, ELEC ENCL, OVATION2, LEFT A017 Silver standard

WU010127‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,RIGHT w/BOOT CUTOUT A017 Silver standard

WU010129‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,RIGHT BLANK A017 Silver standard

WU010128‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,LEFT W/BOOT CUTOUT A017 Silver standard

WU010130‐XXXX NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER,LEFT BLANK A017 Silver standard

5 WU010120‐XXXX COLUMN COVER A017 Silver standard

WU010122‐XXXX COVER PLATE, VERTICAL COLUMN TRIM A017 or F032 standard

WP000303‐0002 COVER PLATE, VERTICAL COLUMN TRIM, STAINLESS STEEL  stainless steel

WU010121‐XXXX SIDE PANEL,LOWER SKIN A017 or F032 standard

WP000291‐0002 SIDE PANEL,LOWER SKIN, STAINLESS STEEL stainless steel

WU010139‐XXXX INNER COLUMN COVER, NO HOSE RETRACTION HOLES

WU010140‐XXXX
INNER COLUMN COVER, LOWER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON LEFT COLUMN)

WU010141‐XXXX
INNER COLUMN COVER, UPPER HOSE RETRACTION HOLE

(HOLE FACES FORWARD WHEN COVER IS ON RIGHT COLUMN)

WU010142‐XXXX INNER COLUMN COVER, FRONT AND BACK RETRCTN HOLES

WP000509‐0001‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, LEFT WING, DIESEL PLUS CC DEF painted, see below

WP000509‐0003‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, LEFT WING, DIESEL PLUS CC DEF, SS stainless steel

WP000509‐0002‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, RIGHT WING, DIESEL PLUS CC DEF painted, see below

WP000509‐0004‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, RIGHT WING, DIESEL PLUS CC DEF, SS stainless steel

Notes:

● For graphic items  see Wayne Generic Spec W2893986‐0001 (Diesel+DEF)

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐YYY") is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

A017 Silver standard

1

10

9

3

4

6

7

8

Various Colors
XXXX YYY Color Pantone

W007 0W7 White Process  White

J021 J21 Black Process  Black

A017 A17 Silver 877C

R098 R98 Red 187C

Y086 Y86 Yellow 116C

G067 G67 Green 348C

B012 B12 Blue 661C

Decals
Service Part No. Description

WU009874‐0001 Bar Code Scanner Decal

WU009848‐0002 Wayne TRAC Decal

WU010343‐0002 Emergency Stop Decal

WU009849‐0002 Push to Speak with Attendant Decal

888460‐001‐011 Actuator Decal, Diesel

888460‐001‐032 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #1

888460‐001‐012 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #2

888460‐001‐113 Actuator Decal, Off Road Diesel

888460‐001‐114 Actuator Decal, On Road Diesel

WU010238‐0121 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel

WU010238‐0122 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #1

WU010238‐0123 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #2

WU010238‐0124 Nozzle Boot Decal, Off Road Diesel

WU010238‐0125 Nozzle Boot Decal, On Road Diesel

888892‐001‐143 Lift Decal  (DEF Door)

WU009879‐0033 Lift to Start Decal  (Satellite)

888773‐006 O2 Warning Decal  Kit

WU009879‐0035 Warm Climate DEF Warning Decal

888892‐001‐145 Cold Climate DEF Warning Decal

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

10  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

4 OR 5

3

2

1

See DEF Exterior
Section for Details

8 Dispenser Cabinet – “D” Standalone DEF (Cold) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  11 

Models "Dxx/xx3x/" and "Dxx/xx4x/"  (Cold Climate DEF Standalone only)

Item Service Part No. Description

WP000905‐0001‐XXXX TOP COVER, ELEC ENCL, O2 DEF CC STANDALONE A017 standard

WP000905‐0002 TOP COVER, ELEC ENCL, O2 DEF CC STANDALONE, SS stainless steel

WP000907‐0001‐XXXX UPPER SIDE, CC DEF STANDALONE A017 standard

WP000907‐0003 UPPER SIDE, CC DEF STANDALONE, SS stainless steel

WP000894‐0001‐XXXX LOWER SIDE, CC DEF STANDALONE A017 standard

WP000894‐0002 LOWER SIDE, CC DEF STANDALONE, SS stainless steel

WP000912‐0001‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, LEFT WING, CC DEF STANDALONE painted, see below

WP000912‐0003‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, LEFT WING, CC DEF STANDALONE, SS stainless steel

WP000912‐0002‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, RIGHT WING, CC DEF STANDALONE painted, see below

WP000912‐0004‐XXXX HYDRAULIC DOOR, RIGHT WING, CC DEF STANDALONE, SS stainless steel

Notes:

● For graphic items  see Wayne Generic Spec W2893986‐0001 (Diesel+DEF)

● For painted parts of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐YYY") is the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

3

4

5

1

2

Various Colors
XXXX YYY Color Pantone

W007 0W7 White Process  White

J021 J21 Black Process  Black

A017 A17 Silver 877C

R098 R98 Red 187C

Y086 Y86 Yellow 116C

G067 G67 Green 348C

B012 B12 Blue 661C

Decals
Service Part No. Description

WU009874‐0001 Bar Code Scanner Decal

WU009848‐0002 Wayne TRAC Decal

WU010343‐0002 Emergency Stop Decal

WU009849‐0002 Push to Speak with Attendant Decal

888460‐001‐011 Actuator Decal, Diesel

888460‐001‐032 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #1

888460‐001‐012 Actuator Decal, Diesel  #2

888460‐001‐113 Actuator Decal, Off Road Diesel

888460‐001‐114 Actuator Decal, On Road Diesel

WU010238‐0121 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel

WU010238‐0122 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #1

WU010238‐0123 Nozzle Boot Decal, Diesel  #2

WU010238‐0124 Nozzle Boot Decal, Off Road Diesel

WU010238‐0125 Nozzle Boot Decal, On Road Diesel

888892‐001‐143 Lift Decal  (DEF Door)

WU009879‐0033 Lift to Start Decal  (Satellite)

888773‐006 O2 Warning Decal  Kit

WU009879‐0035 Warm Climate DEF Warning Decal

888892‐001‐145 Cold Climate DEF Warning Decal

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

12  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

3

5

42

1

9 Bezel Cladding 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  13 

Upper Left U‐Frame Panel

Item Service Part No. Description Painted Parts Stainless Steel Parts

WU010059‐XXXX UPPER LEFT,NO OPTIONS WU010059‐XXXX WU009761‐0002

WU010060‐XXXX UPPER LEFT,SECURITY LOCK WU010060‐XXXX WU009761‐0004

WU010061‐XXXX UPPER LEFT,PRESET WU010061‐XXXX WU009761‐0006

WU010063‐XXXX UPPER LEFT,SECURITY LOCK & PRESET WU010063‐XXXX WU009761‐0010

Lower Left U‐Frame Panel

Item Service Part No. Description Painted Parts Stainless Steel Parts

WU010067‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,NO OPTIONS WU010067‐XXXX WU009761‐0018

WU010068‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,UPPER CALL BUTTON WU010068‐XXXX WU009761‐0020

WU010069‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,LOWER STOP BUTTON WU010069‐XXXX WU009761‐0022

WU010070‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,AUTH KEY SWITCH WU010070‐XXXX WU009761‐0024

WU010071‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,UPPER CALL & LOWER STOP BUTTONS WU010071‐XXXX WU009761‐0026

WU010072‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,UPPER CALL & AUTH KEY SWITCH WU010072‐XXXX WU009761‐0028

WU010073‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,LOWER STOP & AUTH KEY SWITCH WU010073‐XXXX WU009761‐0030

WU010074‐XXXX LOWER LEFT,CALL, STOP, & AUTH KEY SWITCH WU010074‐XXXX WU009761‐0032

Lower Central U‐Frame Panel

Item Service Part No. Description Painted Parts Stainless Steel Parts

WU010083‐XXXX U FRAME, LOWER, WITHOUT TOTALIZER WU010083‐XXXX WU009757‐0003

WU010084‐XXXX U FRAME, LOWER, WITH TOTALIZER WU010084‐XXXX WU009757‐0004

Lower Right U‐Frame Panel (Printer Door)

Item Service Part No. Description Painted Parts Stainless Steel Parts

WU010102‐XXXX PRINTER DOOR WU010102‐XXXX WU009605‐0003

WU010103‐XXXX PRINTER DOOR, LX VERSION WU010103‐XXXX WU009605‐0004

WU010104‐XXXX PRINTER DOOR (No Printer Option) WU010104‐XXXX WU009605‐0006

Upper Right U‐Frame Panel

Item Service Part No. Description Painted Parts Stainless Steel Parts

WU010089‐XXXX UPPER RIGHT,NO OPTIONS WU010089‐XXXX WU009761‐0034

WU010090‐XXXX UPPER RIGHT,SCANNER  WU010090‐XXXX WU009761‐0036

WU010091‐XXXX UPPER RIGHT,CONTACTLESS WU010091‐XXXX WU009761‐0038

WU010092‐XXXX UPPER RIGHT,SCANNER & CONTACTLESS WU010092‐XXXX WU009761‐0040

Notes:

● Panels  contain openings  for the options  noted. 

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX is  the color code suffix

● These parts  come with color code A017 Silver standard

1

2

3

4

5

Various Colors
XXXX YYY Color Pantone

W007 0W7 White Process  White

J021 J21 Black Process  Black

A017 A17 Silver 877C

R098 R98 Red 187C

Y086 Y86 Yellow 116C

G067 G67 Green 348C

B012 B12 Blue 661C

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

14  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

DEF only
Cold Climate

Diesel only
&

Satellite

Diesel/DEF
Cold Climate

DEF Right

Diesel/DEF
Cold Climate

DEF Left

11

12

15

1

5

2

3

4

10

13

9

8

6

14

7

10 Frame Assy – HS, HD, D (Cold) Models 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  15 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000797‐0001 BASE HALF, O2HS

2 WP000676‐0001 LOWER SIDE FRAME, O2HS

3 WP000684‐0001 VAPOR BARRIER, O2HS

4 WP000680‐0001 LOWER FRAME EXTENDER,O2HS

5 WP000672‐0001 LOWER HYD CROSS BRACE,O2HS

6 WP000686‐0002 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, RIGHT FACE

7 WP000688‐0001 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, OUTER FACE

8 WP000686‐0001 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, LEFT FACE

9 WU002177‐0001 THREADED INSERT

10 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

11 WP000371‐0001 BRACKET, LOWER SIDE SUPPORT, OVATION2

12 013‐129818‐ GASKET, 9.5 INCH

13 000‐918391‐003 CLIP‐ON U‐TYPE CAPTIVE RECEPTACLE

14 WP000809‐0001 U‐SHAPE DRIP TRAY, O2HS

15 009‐129830‐ GASKET,16 IN.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

16  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Diesel/DEF - Warm
DEF Standalone - 

Warm
Hi/Lo Diesel

15

12

11

5

1

3

2

10

13

9

8

6

7

11 Frame Assy – HW, HL, D (Warm) Models 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  17 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000863‐0001 BASE HALF, O2HS, WC & HI/LOW

2 WP000676‐0001 LOWER SIDE FRAME, O2HS

3 WP000861‐0001 VAPOR BARRIER, O2HS, WC & HI/LOW

4 WP000680‐0001 LOWER FRAME EXTENDER,O2HS

5 WP000865‐0001 LOWER HYD CROSS BRACE,O2HS, WC & HI/LOW

6 WP000686‐0002 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, RIGHT FACE

7 WP000688‐0001 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, OUTER FACE

8 WP000686‐0001 O2HS COLUMN FRAME, LEFT FACE

9 WU002177‐0001 THREADED INSERT

10 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

11 WP000371‐0001 BRACKET, LOWER SIDE SUPPORT, OVATION2

12 013‐129818‐ GASKET, 9.5 INCH

13 000‐918391‐003 CLIP‐ON U‐TYPE CAPTIVE RECEPTACLE

14 WP000809‐0001 U‐SHAPE DRIP TRAY, O2HS

15 009‐129830‐ GASKET,16 IN.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

18  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

14

6

11

9

8

7

9

108 12 13

3

15

1
9

10

2 4

9

5

12 Electronic Enclosure 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  19 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU000191‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE, 2 COLUMN ENCLOSURE

2 WU000189‐0001 SUPPORT, L‐SHAPE, BASE ANGLE, HYD ENCL

3 WU009724‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE, BRACE, COLUMN TO COLUMN

4 888381‐001 BRKT,OVATION HINGE,BOTTOM

5 WU009421‐0001 BRACKET, UPPER HINGE

6 WU009720‐0001 SUPPORT, FLAT, GUSSET, CORNER HINGE

7 WU009722‐0001 SUPPORT, GUSSET, CORNER LOCK

8 888348‐001 COVER PLATE,BLANK,OVATION

9 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

10 888413‐001 WSHR,ALUM .266X.687X.064

11 6019404 NUT 10‐32 KPNTMSSTZN

12 000‐507923‐ HHC S1/4‐20X7/8

13 000‐918210‐ NUT 1/4‐20 HXNTLKSTZN ELA

14 WU010381‐0001 BRACKET ELEC HEAD GROUNDING

15 000‐918391‐003 RECEPT,CLIP‐ON CAPTIVE SC

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

20  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Security
Door Parts

Security
Platform Parts

Optional for Hydraulic 
Door Security

4

10
8

11

9

7

3

6

2

1

5

Hydraulic Door, Standard Parts
Item Service Part No. Description

1 graphic item FRONT PANEL, OVATION 2

2 890510‐001 INSERT, OVATION DOOR

3 002‐202021‐ SCREW, QUICK RELEASE, TAMPER PROOF, L=1.50

4 888412‐001 RETAINER,OVATION DOOR INS

5 WU009037‐0001 GASKET

6 890490‐001 WASHER,SEALING, .330 ID,5/8 OD,GALV

Hydraulic Door Security Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

WU014774‐0001 BRACKET, DOOR SECURITY MAGNET HOLDER
HS, HW, & HL Models

with Hyd Door Security only

WU014776‐0001 BRACKET, DSL+DEF DOOR SECURITY MAGNET HOLDER
HD Models

with Hyd Door Security only

8 WU013405‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING, CLIP, SECURITY MAGNET

9 WU013421‐0001 MAGNET, 3/8 DIA X 3/8 LONG

10 WU013404‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING, CLIP, SECURITY SWITCH

11 001‐201917‐ SWITCH,SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

12 892754‐001 CABLE ASSY, SECURITY SWITCHES (not shown)

7

13 Hydraulic Door Hardware & Hydraulic Security 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  21 

6 7 48

3 421

5

9

11

12

2

3 8

7

10

ISB Potted
Cable

Conduit Hole Plug 3/4" Field
Conduit

1/2" Field
Conduit

1/2" Field
Conduit

3/4" Field
Conduit

Item Service Part No. Description

1 888790‐001 CONDUIT, 3/4" FORMED

2 002‐129498‐ LOCKNUT, 3/4" CONDUIT

3 003‐126817‐ WASHER‐FLAT, 3/4" CONDUIT

4 004‐201623‐ SEALING GASKET (for potting dam)

5 888486‐001 CAP, 3/4" PIPE

6 891849‐001 CONDUIT, 1/2" FORMED

7 005‐129498‐ LOCKNUT, 1/2" CONDUIT

8 000‐126817‐ WASHER‐FLAT, 1/2" CONDUIT

9 892399‐001 CAP, 1/2" PIPE

10 WP000922‐0001 PLUG ASY,VAPOR BARRIER,1.00‐1.12DIA HOLE

11 005‐126817‐ WASHER,FLAT, 2‐3/16" OD

12 004‐129498‐ CONDUIT NUT, 1‐3/8"NPSL

Note:

● Conduits  must be properly sealed per NFPA 70

14 Field Conduits and Hole Plugs 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

22  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

General
Assembly

2
3

4

10

9

5
8

7

6

13

12

12
11

6
7

2

9

10

4

5

1

8

WU003173-0003
Auto-Start

Nozzle Boot
(Satellite Only)

WU003091-0003
Auto-Start

Nozzle Boot
(Main Dispenser)

2

1

3

3

3

6

4

5

15 Nozzle Boots 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  23 

General Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

WU003091‐0003 NOZZLE BOOT (see breakdown below) All nozzle boots except satellite hoses

WU003173‐0003 NOZZLE BOOT, LIFT‐TO‐START (see breakdown below) LTS nozzle boot on Satellite hoses only

2 002‐129830‐ BULB‐TYPE RUBBER GASKET,41.5 INCHES

3 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

4 WU010378‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD #8 X 3/8 UNSL IHWH T/S T‐25

5 WU009037‐0001 FOAM GASKET, 43"

6 graphic item NOZZLE BOOT ADAPTER see Exterior Parts section

WU003091‐0003 Nozzle Boot Subcomponents (version used with PTS actuation)
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU001070‐0001 NOZZLE BOOT

2 WU005216‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD 8‐18 x 5/8 W/ SERRATIONS

3 WU001066‐0001 FILLER HOOK NOZZLE BOOT

4 WU001076‐0001 FLIPPER NOZZLE BOOT LTS

5 WU001316‐0001 FLIPPER NOZZLE BOOT PTS

6 WU011353‐0001 MOULDED FLIPPER AXLE

7 001‐300927‐ TORSION SPRING, AXLE

8 000‐905861‐ RING M#5105‐25‐20 TRUARC

9 000‐918919‐ MAGNET

10 002‐918481‐ PH FLAT HD SCREW #8 X 3/4

11 000‐918913‐ RETAINER,U‐TYPE

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH,SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

WU003173‐0003 Nozzle Boot Subcomponents, Lift‐To‐Start version (Satellite Models only)
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU001070‐0001 NOZZLE BOOT

2 WU005216‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD 8‐18 x 5/8 W/ SERRATIONS

3 WU001066‐0001 FILLER HOOK NOZZLE BOOT

4 WU001076‐0001 FLIPPER NOZZLE BOOT LTS

5 WU001316‐0001 FLIPPER NOZZLE BOOT PTS

6 WU011353‐0001 MOULDED FLIPPER AXLE

7 001‐300927‐ TORSION SPRING, AXLE

8 000‐905861‐ RING M#5105‐25‐20 TRUARC

9 000‐918919‐ MAGNET

10 001‐129953‐ EXTENSION SPRING, LTS LEVER

11 000‐918913‐ RETAINER,U‐TYPE

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH,SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

24  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

14

13
12

4

17

16

15

19

18

1011

1

3

2
4*

4*

5*

5*

4*

6

9

8

7

Exterior Front View

Interior View

Dual Satellite

Single Satellite

Single or Dual Master

Master/Satellite Combo
Warm Climate

Master/Satellite Combo

16 Junction Box Assys. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  25 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU000305‐0007 JUNCTION BOX, MACHINED A,B,C,D,E,F,G (All  holes)

2 WP000750‐0001 O2HS JBOX MTG BRACKET

3 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

4 000‐508772‐ 3/4" CNTRSUNK PIPE PLUG

5 000‐508919‐ 1/2" CNTRSUNK PIPE PLUG

6 000‐509655‐ 1" PIPE PLUG SQ. HD. ZINC PLATED

WU013934‐0001 CONDUIT/HARNESS ASSY, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M Singles and Duals

WU013934‐0002 CONDUIT/HARNESS ASSY, POTTED, O2‐HS Master/Satell ite 

HS12/1220C,

HD12/1240C, HD12/1230C,

HW23/2220C, HL23/2220C

8 002‐129498‐ LOCK N CONDUIT

9 006‐126817‐ FLAT WASHER 1.065X1.75X.062

10 WU000303‐0001 JUNCTION BOX COVER, MACHINED

11 003‐916695‐ SCREW, TAPTITE 1/4‐20X1

12 000‐513311‐ BUSHING REDUCING 3/4" X 1/2"

13 001‐305582‐ CONDUIT,W/ISB, POTTED

14 000‐122265‐ UNION, 1/2" CONDUIT,M & F

15 000‐916877‐ CUP WASHER #10‐H TERMINAL

16 WU007379‐0001 SCREW IND HEX HEAD 10‐32x.375 GREEN

17 000‐916576‐ TERMINAL MARKER STRIP

18 000‐916574‐ TERMINAL STRIP

19 WU007378‐0001 SCREW IND HEX HEAD 8‐32x .750

7

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

26  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Side "B" Side "A"

Beeper

PPM
Board

DC Dist.
Board

Pump Relay
Board

Ethernet
Board

iGEM
CPU

Board

Heater/Fan
Power
Supply

24

25
26

28

ISB Wayne Connect Option

30

29

8

13

12

8

8

20

19

21

5

9

10

18

4

12

6

16

14

15

17

12

3

8

2

7

11

1

23

22

8

9

27

17 Electronic Platform 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  27 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU000783‐0001 SUPPORT, L‐SHAPE, PCB MOUNT

WM001908‐0003 PC BOARD, IGEM, standard US version

WU007226‐0001 PC BOARD, IGEM, Mexico potted board, meets NOM standards

3 887223‐001 PC BOARD, 24VOLT DISTRIBUTION

WU007116‐0001 PC BOARD, PUMP RELAY, standard US version potted board, meets NOM standards

887225‐001 PC BOARD, PUMP RELAY, Mexico potted board, meets NOM standards

5 WU012493‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, 24V WITH AC COVER

6 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

7 6005907 SCR 4‐40X3/8 PHESPHSTPL

8 6005901 SCR 6‐32X3/8 PHESPHSTPL

9 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

10 888413‐001 WSHR,ALUM .266X.687X.064

11 886922‐002 GROMMET,1.75" HOLE

12 882505‐002 STNDOFF,SUPPORT POST,NYLO

13 5056102 BUMPER BUMPON 3M .50X.14

14 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W models with payment

15 888785‐001 THERM‐CUTOFF,10C/27C models with payment

16 891210‐001 SCR 6‐32X3‐1/2 PHMSPHSTZN models with payment

17 6032301 SCR 8X3/8 PH‐BPHSTZN models with payment

18 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF Models with Hi Flow LC Meter only

19 890639‐001 SEAL BRACKET, UHC PPM SWITCH Models with Hi Flow LC Meter only

20 001‐921221‐ SCR,SEAL,M4 X .7 X 10MM HHSESS W/1.3MM HOLE Models with Hi Flow LC Meter only

21 000‐905410‐ SEAL WIRE&LEAD Models with Hi Flow LC Meter only

22 891445‐001 BRACKET, ETHERNET SWITCH Ethernet only

23 WU007300‐0001 BOARD, ETHERNET SWITCH, 5 PORT Ethernet only

005‐300825‐ ISB,ASSY iGEM standard ISB

007‐300825‐ ISB,ASSY iGEM, ATC ISB for use with ATC

25 000‐918935‐ SCREW,#8‐32X1/4" PP M/S

26 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

004‐129498‐ CONDUIT NUT, 1‐3/8"NPSL 1‐7/8" across flats, for larger fitting

002‐129498‐ CONDUIT NUT, 3/4"NPSL 1‐1/2" across flats, for smaller fitting

005‐126817‐ WASHER,FLAT, 2‐3/16" OD for larger fitting

003‐126817‐ WASHER,FLAT, 2" OD for smaller fitting

29 WU004897‐0001 BRACKET, WAYNE CONNECT Wayne Connect Only

30 WU004898‐0002 SWITCH, WAYNE CONNECT IN‐DISP MODULE, GEN5 Wayne Connect Only

24

27

28

2

4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

28  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

1

13

5

2

13

3

4

2

8

13

10

12

13

9

11

6

7

Bezel Front View

Bezel Rear View

18 Main Bezel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  29 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 001‐202022‐ KEY, QUICK RELEASE BEZEL SCREW

2 WU009409‐0001 SUPPORT, L‐SHAPE, U‐FRAME, UPPER

3 WU009409‐0002 SUPPORT, L‐SHAPE, U‐FRAME, LOWER

4 WU009388‐0001 MOLDED SLEEVE, QUICK RELEASE SCREW

5 001‐202021‐ SCREW, QUICK RELEASE, TAMPER PROOF, L=3.50

6 889218‐002 GASKET, BEZEL, CLIP‐ON, 117"

7 888384‐001 PIN, OVATION HINGE, BOTTOM

8 WU009420‐0001 PIN, OVATION HINGE, UPPER

9 WU009579‐0001 DOOR STOP

10 WU009577‐0001 BRACKET, DOOR STOP

11 888507‐001 SCREW 1/4‐20 X 1/4

12 000‐511781‐ FLAT WASHER, 3/8

13 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, M4 x 10 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP typical, various applications

Notes:

● For decals, see appropriate graphics  specificaƟon

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX is the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

30  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

8
9

76

1
6

2

3

4

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM040823‐0002 DISPLAY, MODULE SALES/VOLUME

2 WU009319‐0001 BRACKET, SALES VOLUME DISPLAY

3 WU009321‐0001 SEAL, SALES VOLUME DISPLAY

WU010197‐XXXX GLASS, SALES VOLUME DISPLAY

WU010199‐0002 GLASS, SALES VOLUME DISPLAY, BLANK

5 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, M4 x 10 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP

6 WU007562‐0001 DISPLAY BOARD PROGRAMMED, SALES/VOLUME CNTRL

7 WM045903‐0002 SPEAKER, DUAL MEDIA WITH CABLE, L=830 Bezel speaker option

8 WU011732‐0001 SPEAKER CLIP Bezel speaker option

Notes:

● For decals, see appropriate graphics  specificaƟon

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

4

19 Sales Display 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  31 

1

Position 1
Position 2

Position 3
Position 4

5

2

4

3

6

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM042452‐0002 ELECTROMECHANICAL TOTALIZER WITH CONNECTOR, L=150

2 WU009282‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE TOTALIZER

3 WU009285‐0001 GASKET, TOTALIZER

4 WU009284‐0001 GLASS, TOTALIZER

5 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

6 WU009455‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING TRIM, TOTALIZER

20 Totalizers 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

32  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

13

14

8

12

9

5

7

10

11

4

3

5

6

12

21 PPU & PTS Panel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  33 

Unit Price Displays, Push‐to‐Start Assemblies
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM053972‐0001 DISPLAY BOARD, PROGRAMMED UNIT PRICE OVATION 2

WM040824‐0007 DISPLAY, MODULE, UPD 5 X 12.7MM SINGLE

WM040824‐0010 DISPLAY, MODULE, UPD 5 X 11.7 DUAL

3 6019403 NUT 8‐32 KPNTMSSTZN

4 WU001754‐0001 WASHER, FENDER, #10

5 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

6 WU010638‐0001 WASHER, FLAT, WITH RUBBER SEAL, ID=.18" OD=.375"

WU009693‐0001 MOULDED, COVER, UPD TRIMMED, SPP POS 3 Single Price Posting, 1 button

WU009693‐0003 MOULDED, COVER, UPD TRIMMED, SPP POS 2,4  Single Price Posting, 2 button

WU009693‐0011 MOULDED, COVER, UPD TRIMMED, DPP POS 3  Dual Price Posting, 1 button

WU009693‐0013 MOULDED, COVER, UPD TRIMMED, DPP POS 2,4 Dual Price Posting, 2 button

WU009693‐0009 MOULDED, COVER, UPD TRIMMED, SPP NO POS No positions

8 WU009677‐0001 GASKET ,OVATION 2, PUSH‐TO‐START BUTTONS

WU009997‐XXXX PANEL PTS,1 PROD,SPP Single Price Posting, 1 button

WU010036‐XXXX PANEL PTS,2 PROD,SPP Single Price Posting, 2 button

WU010042‐XXXX PANEL PTS,1 PROD,DPP Dual Price Posting, 1 button

WU010043‐XXXX PANEL PTS,2 PROD,DPP Dual Price Posting, 2 button

WU010106‐XXXX PANEL PTS, BLANK No positions

10 WU009675‐0001 GLASS, UPD OVATION 2

11 WU009676‐0001 GASKET, OVATION 2, UNIT PRICE DISPLAY GLASS

WU010210‐XXXX DECAL, PTS PANEL, SPP, 1 PRODUCT PER SIDE Single Price Posting, 1 button

WU010211‐XXXX DECAL, PTS PANEL, SPP, 2 PRODUCTS PER SIDE Single Price Posting, 2 button

WU010216‐XXXX DECAL, PTS PANEL, DPP, 1 PRODUCT PER SIDE Dual Price Posting, 1 button

WU010217‐XXXX DECAL, PTS PANEL, DPP, 2 PRODUCTS PER SIDE Dual Price Posting, 2 button

13 see graphic spec DECAL, PTS BUTTON

WU000805‐0005 PTS BUTTON ASSY, GREEN WITH BLACK RING, 5 LED Standard version

WU011615‐0001 PTS BUTTON ASSY, GREEN WITH BLACK RING, 15 LED Lx version

Notes:

● For decals, see appropriate graphics specificaƟon (Wayne Generic Graphic Spec is  WU010233‐0002)

● For painted parts of standard colors, ‐XXXX is the color code suffix

● PTS Panels come with color code A017 Silver standard

● For graphic items and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

7

9

14

2

12

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

34  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

511

22

8

5

1912

2

14

15

16

4

12 19

12

23

1

18

17

7

24

9

6

10

13

12 18

27

26

25

12

7

13

12

6

21

20

18

Blank Door
No Printer

Printer
Door

LX Light
Option

Printer
Assembly

Included with
Printer

22 Printer 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  35 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU009583‐0001 SUPPORT, PRINTER ASSEMBLY

2 WU009581‐0001 SUPPORT, PRINTER, CARRIAGE

3 WU010309‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING PRINTER CARRIAGE with printer, without Lx option

4 WM040482 TELESCOPIC SLIDE

5 WU012783‐0002 PRINTER, DW‐14 WITH SENSOR & CABLE

WU009740‐0001 MOULDED COVER, PRINTER DOOR with printer, without Lx option

WU009740‐0002 MOULDED COVER, PRINTER DOOR, LX VERSION with printer, Lx version only

WU009740‐0003 MOULDED COVER, PRINTER DOOR, BLANK without printer only

7 graphic item COVER,PRINTER DOOR see bezel U‐Frame

8 7000701 PAPER ROLL, THERMAL OCPT

9 WU009754‐0001 LOCK, E3 VISE ACTION COMPRESSION

10 WU009718‐0001 BRACKET, PRINTER PAWL

11 WU010391‐0001 SCREW SHOULDER, M4x4

12 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, M4 x 10 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP

13 001‐921053‐ SCREW, M6 X 1 X 16mm

14 WM021382 MAGNET D=14, H=3

15 WU010517‐0001 SCREW, M3 x 5 CSK SOCKET CAP,

16 WM028446‐0001 POP RIVET, DOME HEAD, 4.0 DIAx7, GRIP RANGE 0‐3,2

17 000‐916743‐ CABLE CLAMP with printer, Lx version only

18 WU010434‐0001 GASKET, PRINTER DOOR

19 000‐913632‐ LOCK WASHER, #10 ETLW, SS

20 WU010545‐0001 BRACKET, BEZEL MOUNTING, BLANK PRINTER DOOR without printer

21 WU010547‐0001 BRACKET, BLANK PRINTER DOOR MOUNT without printer

22 WU014333‐0001 GASKET, 3.75 IN

23 WM045328‐0004 GROUND CABLE, 4mm RING TERMINALS, L=410

24 WU010587‐0001 KEY, E3 VISE ACTION LOCK

25 WU010958‐0001 BOARD, TRANSACTION FLOW INDICATOR, RGB, PRINTER Lx option indicator light

26 WU010598‐0002 HOUSING LENS HAT, SHELLED, LX, GRAY Lx option indicator light

27 WU010325‐0001 GASKET, LED INDICATOR Lx option indicator light

Notes:

● Also referenced are parts required for dispensers  without the printer opƟon

6

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

36  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Controller Board 
(Mounts to back of 

Display Assy)

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

23 QVGA Mono Display 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  37 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU015066‐0001 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, QVGA MONO, BLACK

WU015066‐0002 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, QVGA MONO, WHITE

WU015066‐0003 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, QVGA MONO, GRAY

WU015066‐0004 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, QVGA MONO, NO SOFT KEYS

WU015598‐0001 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP QVGA, BLACK

WU015598‐0002 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP QVGA, WHITE

WU015598‐0003 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP QVGA, GRAY

WU015598‐0004 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP QVGA, NO SOFT KEYS

3 WU015106‐0001 KEY PAD PCAP, QVGA

4 WU015599‐0001 DISPLAY ASSEMBLY, PCAP, QVGA MONO

5 WU004677 DISPLAY, 5.7" FSTN, QVGA, W/LED, 109MM

6 WU010338‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M3 x 6, LOW PROFILE

7 WU015781‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PCAP,OV2, LOW POWER COMPS

8 WU011879‐0001 CPU BOARD, IX‐JADE, PRODUCTION SIGNED

9 WU003037‐0001 SPACER NEC VGA DISPLAY TO ADAPTER BOARD

10 WB000334‐0001 SCREW, M3 x 6 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP

1

2

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

38  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Controller Board 
(Mounts to back of 

Display Assy)

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

11

13

14

15

25 VGA Display 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  39 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU015068‐0001 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, VGA, BLACK

WU015068‐0002 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, VGA, WHITE

WU015068‐0003 DISPLAY ASSY, PCAP, VGA, GRAY

WU015068‐0004 DISPLAY ASSY. PCAP, VGA, NO SOFT KEYS

WU015602‐0001 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP, VGA, BLACK

WU015602‐0002 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP, VGA, WHITE

WU015602‐0003 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP, VGA, GRAY

WU015602‐0004 GLASS ASSEMBLY, PCAP, VGA, NO SOFT KEYS

3 WU015107‐0001 KEY PAD PCAP, VGA

4 WU015603‐0001 DISPLAY ASSEMBLY, PCAP, VGA

5 WU002840 DISPLAY MODULE, 10.4" COLOR TFT, VGA, LED BACKLIGHT

6 WU010239‐0001 BOARD, ADAPTOR, NEC TO R2, 19.6MM SHIFT

7 WU003530‐0001 SCREW, PAN HD CROSS SELF‐TAPPING, M2.2 x 6MM

8 WU003676‐0001 CABLE,10.4" VGA FLAT PANEL

9 WU005427‐0001 BOARD QUAD CHANNEL, LED DRIVER, BACKLIGHT, DISPLAY

10 WU010338‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M3 x 6, LOW PROFILE

11 WU002745‐0001 CABLE, MULTI, LED BACKLIGHT

12 WU015781‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PCAP,OV2, LOW POWER COMPS

13 WU011879‐0001 CPU BOARD, IX‐JADE, PRODUCTION SIGNED

14 WU003037‐0001 SPACER NEC VGA DISPLAY TO ADAPTER BOARD

15 WB000334‐0001 SCREW, M3 x 6 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP

1

2

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

40  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

12

1

2

43 5

2

1

3

2

18

3

9

3

19

10

Secure
Hybrid
Reader Standard

Mag
Reader

Secure
Payment
Module
Keypad

No SPM
or Reader

14 13 11

3

10
9

Contactless
Reader

15

17

16

3

LX Indicator
Light Option

7 6 8 3

26 Mag Reader, SPM Keypad, Contactless 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  41 

Card Reader (also shown are parts used for dispenser with no card reader)
Item Service Part No. Description

WU011955‐0001 CARD READER, PCI 3, SECURE HYBRID, INJECTED secure hybrid card reader

WU004051‐0001 CARD READER, SECURE MAG, INJECTED secure card reader

WU003908‐0002 CARD READER, MAG ONLY mag reader

2 WU000637‐0001 GASKET, SECURE CARD READER

3 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, M4 x 10 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP

4 WU004886‐0001 SCREW, SHOULDER, M4 X 6.5 SPECIAL

5 001‐301823‐ GROUND STRAP,BEZEL

6 WU010598‐0002 HOUSING LENS HAT, SHELLED, LX, GRAY Lx option only

7 WU010325‐0001 GASKET, LED INDICATOR Lx option only

8 WU011569‐0001 BOARD, PROGR, TRANSACTION FLOW INDICATOR, RGB, C/R Lx option only

none 001‐232990‐ CARD READER CLEANER

Keypad Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

9 892638‐006‐xxx KEYPAD ASSY, SECURE PAYMENT MODULE, INJECTED injection specific

10 WU010312‐0001 SEAL, SPM KEYPAD

11 WU010853‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 12 upper mounting screws

3 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 lower mounting screws

12 6005910 SCREW, 6‐32X1/4

13 003‐301823‐ GROUND STRAP, 12"

14 002‐301823‐ GROUND STRAP, 17"

Contactless Reader
Item Service Part No. Description

15 WU007054‐0004 CARD READER, CONTACTLESS

16 WU009672‐0002 MOULDED, COVER CONTACTLESS READER, PAINTED

3 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

17 WU008347‐0002 STICKER, GENERIC, CONTACTLESS CARD READER

No SPM or Keypad
18 WU010720‐XXXX BRACKET CARD READER BLANK without card reader only

2 WU000637‐0001 GASKET, SECURE CARD READER

19 WU010721‐XXXX BRACKET KEYPAD BLANK without card reader only

10 WU010312‐0001 SEAL, SPM KEYPAD

9 WU010853‐0001 SCREW, M4 x 12 HEXAGON SOCKET CAP without card reader only

Notes:

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX is  the color code suffix

● For decals, graphic items and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific needs

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

42  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU000150 SCANNER, BARCODE 1D scanner

WU006442‐0001 SCANNER BARCODE. 2‐D, TTL RS‐232 OR USB, 5V 2D scanner

2 WU009736‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING, CLEAR, SCANNER, NYLON

3 WU009690‐0001 MOULDED, COVER TRIM, SCANNER

WU010178‐0001 BRACKET, MOUNTING, SCANNER, 1D 1D scanner

WU009548‐0001 BRACKET, MOUNTING, SCANNER 2D 2D scanner

5 891185‐001 PCB ASSY,LITE/BARCODE SCNR,SMC GRN

6 WU010338‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M3 x 6, LOW PROFILE

7 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

8 WU000627‐0004 STANDOFF, SNAP‐LOCK, .156 HOLE (2), L=.500

9 WU009764‐0001 GASKET, SCANNER

Notes:

● For decals, graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific needs

4

1

7

6

3

2

9

1

4

5

6

8

1

6

5 8

4

3D Scanner

2D Scanner
(Scanner & 
Brackets)

Bezel

Decal

27 Scanners 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  43 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

2 WU013404‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING, CLIP, SECURITY SWITCH

3 WU014092‐0001 BRACKET, DOOR SECURITY

4 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

5 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

6 WU015519‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

7 WU013421‐0001 MAGNET, PIN, 3/8 X 3/8

2

1
3

4

5

6

8

7

Bezel 
Security 
Switch

Bezel 
Security 
Magnet

Bezel Security
Board

28 Bezel Smart Security 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

44  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

4 5

1
3

2

1

2

3

4

5

76 2
5

1
3

4

Preset

3

1

2

Bezel Security Lock

Emergency 
Stop

&
Call Button

Key 
Authorize

Switch

29 EStop, Call Button, Authorize Switch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  45 

Emergency Stop Button or Call Button
Item Service Part No. Description

003‐918509‐ SWITCH, BUTTON ‐ RED Stop Button

001‐918509‐ SWITCH GRAY Call Button

WU010343‐0002 STICKER, EMERGENCY STOP DECAL WG Stop Button

WU009849‐0002 STICKER ,CALL BUTTON,GENERIC,FOR A017 PANEL Call Button

3 WU009355‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING PUSH‐BUTTON TRIM

4 891004‐001 PCB ASSY,CALL BUTTON Call Button only

5 882505‐002 STNDOFF,SUPPORT POST,NYLO Call Button only

Key Authorize Switch
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU011701‐0001 SWITCH, KEY AUTHORIZATION, DUAL SIDE

2 WU003819‐0001 DUST COVER

3 WU009374‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING TRIM, KEY AUTHORIZE

4 882859‐001 GROUND STRAP,BEZEL

5 WU011705‐0001 BOARD, KEY AUTHORIZATION

Bezel Security Lock
Item Service Part No. Description

WU001367‐0002 LOCK, COMPX, TUBAR SERIES generic lock

WU001367‐XXXX LOCK, COMPX, TUBAR SERIES, CUSTOMER SPECIFIC contact mfr for unique locks

2 WU009716‐0001 BRACKET, SECURITY LOCK PAWL

3 WU009394‐0001 MOULDED, HOUSING TRIM, SECURITY LOCK

Preset
Item Service Part No. Description

WU010294‐0001 KEYPAD 2X6 PRESET, METALLIC standard keypad

WU010294‐0002 KEY PAD 2X6 PRESET, METALLIC, MEXICO NOM for Mexico

2 890070‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM PRESET II

3 WU009546‐0001 GASKET , PRESET KEYPAD

4 WU009673‐0001 MOULDED, COVER, PRESET KEYPAD, OVATION 2

5 WB000209‐0001 SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET CAP, M4 x 10 SHMSHXSTZN

6 6005901 SCR 6‐32X3/8 PHESPHSTPL

7 6019403 NUT 8‐32 KPNTMSSTZN

8 002‐301823‐ GROUND STRAP, 17" (Not shown)

Notes:

● For decals, graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific needs

1

2

1

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

46  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

43

2

1110

8

1

16

18

20

19

17

21

5

8

5

13 14

12

9

27

26

6 7

8

5

157
28

32

29

30

8 31

30 High Flow Hydraulic Tree 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  47 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 890461‐001 METER, LC W/PINNED SHAFT see breakdown

2 WP000556‐0001 DUAL FILTER, HS, OVATION 2

3 WP000748‐0001 UPPER HYD BRACKET, O2HS

4 000‐513317‐ LOCK NUT 1/4‐20

5 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

WP000560‐0001 METER OUTLET CASTING, HS OVATION 2 Standard

WP000560‐0002 METER OUTLET CASTING, HS OVATION 2, ATC ATC

7 WP000021‐0001 O‐RING, 1.862 ID, .103 W, PARCO 1932‐75

8 000‐916851‐ SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, 1/4‐20X7/8 ZN

WP000779‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE & POTTED CONDUIT ASY, O2HS HS & HD models

WP000779‐0002 SOLENOID VALVE & POTTED CONDUIT ASY, O2HS WC HW & HL Models

10 000‐126817‐ WSHR .875X1.625X.062

11 005‐129498‐ LOCKNUT,CONDUIT

12 WP000558‐0001 CAST ELBOW TUBE ADAPTER, HS OVATION 2

13 890051‐001 LOCKPIN,1.312" TUBE

14 890123‐001 LOCKPIN RETAINER 4MM

15 WP000343‐0001 SQUARE FLANGE TO 1.5NPT ADAPTER,HELIX HS

16 892533‐001 PULSER BRACKET,UHC/HS3/HS4

17 890460‐001 COUPLER,UHC PULSER TO LC

18 002‐907694‐ PIN M3/32X5/8 T/5 GROOV

19 001‐300817‐ PULSER,ASSY

20 000‐513708‐ SCREW, TAP TITE WASHER HEAD, #10‐24X1/2,ZINC

21 000‐916703‐ SEAL LEAD

22 892531‐001 PULSER SECURITY COVER,UHC,HS3,HS4

23 WP000731‐0001 O‐RING T=5.33, ID=32.69, FLUOROSILICONE

24 WP000800‐0001 CLAMP,HIGH FLOW TUBE, 1.25" ID

25 000‐905245‐ WSHR 1/4 FWSTCD

26 889565‐002 ATC Probe ATC only

27 WU013709‐0003 Test Well ATC only

28 150‐509655‐ PLUG,1‐1/2" NPT SQ HD, BLACK

29 WP000532‐0001 INLET MANIFOLD, DUAL, HIGH SPEED, OVATION 2

30 WP000022‐0001 O‐RING, 2.734 ID, .139 W

31 000‐902016‐ WSHR LK .250X.093X.062 SP

890255‐001 30 MICRON SPIN‐ON FILTER, PARTICULATE standard

890255‐002 SPIN‐ON STRAINER, WIRE MESH optional

two‐hose,

one‐product models

6

9

32

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

48  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

"A" Side

"B" Side

5

1

4

7

8

10

2

6

9

3

31 Warm Climate DEF & “H/L” Hi/Lo iMeter Hydraulic Tree 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  49 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU011745‐0001 REMOTE INLET AND METER DEF, SIDE A DEF, Single

WU011745‐0003 REMOTE INLET AND METER DEF, SIDE A&B DEF, Dual

WU003555‐0005 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A Fuel meter, Single

WU003555‐0002 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A&B Fuel meter, Dual

WU003555‐0011 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A, ATC Fuel meter, Single, ATC

WU003555‐0009 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A&B, ATC Fuel meter, Dual, ATC

2 WP000876‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE I‐METER, O2HS

3 001‐921220‐ Screw, Hex Socket, M6X25

4 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

WP000937‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, DEF WC SIDE A DEF side A

WP000937‐0002 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, O2HS LO FLO, SIDE A Fuel Side A (HL models)

WP000938‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, O2 DEF WC, SIDE B DEF side B

WP000938‐0002 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, O2HS LO FLO, SIDE B Fuel Side B (HL models)

7 005‐129498‐ LOCKNUT,CONDUIT

8 000‐126817‐ WSHR .875X1.625X.062

9 005‐905817‐ O‐RING, Fluorosil icone, valve inlet

10 WB000211‐0001 Screw, Hex Socket, M6X16

1

5

6

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

50  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Omit if Valence 
Light Wires are 

Present

4

11 10

9
8

3

2

5 6

1

DEF NPT - BSP 
Adapter

7

32 Product Tubes & Outlet 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  51 

Product Discharge Tubes
side A

left hose

side A

right hose

side B

left hose

side B

right hose

Diesel Only Models (w/o DEF)

HS11/1120D  (Single Master) WP000692‐0001

HS11/1220D  (Mstr/Mstr 1 inlet) WP000692‐0001 WP000692‐0001

HS12/1220D  (Mstr/Mstr 2 inlet) WP000692‐0001 WP000692‐0001

HS22/2120D  (Mstr/Mstr same side) WP000692‐0001 WP000692‐0001

HS12/1220C  (Master/Satell ite Combo) WP000692‐0001 see note

Diesel + DEF Models (Cold Climate)

HD11/1140D (Single Master+DEF Left) WP000692‐0001

HD11/1130D (Single Master+DEF Right) WP000694‐0001

HD11/1240D (Mstr/Mstr 1 in+DEF Left) WP000692‐0001 WP000694‐0001

HD11/1230D (Mstr/Mstr 1 in+DEF Right) WP000694‐0001 WP000692‐0001

HD12/1240D (Mstr/Mstr 2 in+DEF Left) WP000692‐0001 WP000694‐0001

HD12/1230D (Mstr/Mstr 2 in+DEF Right) WP000694‐0001 WP000692‐0001

HD12/1240C (Mstr/Sat Combo+DEF Left) WP000692‐0001 see note

HD12/1230C (Mstr/Sat Combo+DEF Right) WP000694‐0001 see note

DEF Standalone, Warm Climate Models

D11/1120D (Single DEF Warm Climate) WP000890‐0001

D11/1220D (DEF/DEF Warm Climate) WP000890‐0001 WP000888‐0001

Diesel+DEF Warm Climate Mods

HW22/2120D (Single Mstr+WC DEF Left) WP000890‐0001 WP000881‐0001

HW23/2220C (Mstr/Sat+WC DEF Left) WP000890‐0001 WP000881‐0001 see note

HW22/2220D (Mst/DEF/Mst/DEF WC, 1 in) WP000890‐0001 WP000881‐0001 WP000888‐0001 WP000883‐0001

HW23/2220D (Mst/DEF/Mst/DEF WC, 2 in) WP000890‐0001 WP000881‐0001 WP000888‐0001 WP000883‐0001

Hi/Low Models

HL22/2120D ("Hi/Lo Same Side") WP000890‐0002 WP000881‐0001

HL23/2220C ("Hi/Low/Sat 3 inlet") WP000890‐0002 WP000881‐0001 see note

HL22/2220D ("Hi/Low/Hi/Low 2 inlet") WP000890‐0002 WP000881‐0001 WP000888‐0002 WP000883‐0001

HL23/2220D ("Hi/Low/Hi/Low 3 inlet") WP000890‐0002 WP000881‐0001 WP000888‐0002 WP000883‐0001

(note: for Satellite Tubes, see Satellite Valve & Tube section)

bold text is  1‐5/16" dia High Flow aluminum fuel  tube

standard text is  7/8" standard flow aluminum fuel  tube

italicized text is  7/8" stainless  steel  DEF tube

Item Service Part No. Description

WP000644‐0001 TOP OUTLET, HIGH SPEED, OVATION 2 HS & HD Models

WP000644‐0003 TOP OUTLET, HIGH SPEED, O2, DSL‐DEF HARD ANODIZED D../, HW, & HL Models

2 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

3 002‐509655‐ PLUG,1" NPT CT‐SK HD W/VI

4 000‐508919‐ 1/2" CNTRSUNK PIPE PLUG

5 890051‐001 LOCKPIN,1.312" TUBE

6 890123‐001 LOCKPIN RETAINER 4MM

7 WU006355‐0001 COUPLING, STRAIGHT, 1" NPT X 1" BSPP, SS D../ & HW Models

8 WP000731‐0001 O‐RING T=5.33, ID=32.69, GE MAO FLUOROSILICONE

9 005‐921130‐ O‐RING, FLUROSILICON COMPOUND

10 WP000800‐0001 CLAMP,HIGH FLOW TUBE, 1.25" ID

11 000‐918463‐ CLAMP ‐ TUBE SUPPORT

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

52  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Satellite
Valve/Outlet
Assembly

Satellite
Optional Strainer

Assembly

8

11

7

10

8

4 5 6

3

9

12

13
12

2

1

11

142 15

Tube
Clamp

Tube
Clamp

3

2

4

5

1

76

15

9

10

11

12

13

14

33 Satellite Valve/Tube Assembly & Optional Strainer 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  53 

Satellite Valve/Outlet Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000746‐0001 SUPPORT, O2HS SATELLITE ASSY, PIPE MTG BRKT

2 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

3 WP000372‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE, 2 STAGE PARKER 1.5", 24V

4 004‐127422‐ U‐BOLT, 2" PIPE, ZP, 5/16‐18 THD

5 000‐902017‐ LOCK WASHER 5/16X1/8X1/16 SPL

6 000‐509584‐ HEX NUT 5/16‐18

WP000774‐0001 CONDUIT, 1/2" NPT/NPT
HS12/1220C, HD12/1230C, HD12/1240C,

HS12/1220S, HS22/2120S

WP000775‐0001 CONDUIT, 1/2" NPT/NPT, L‐SHAPE HS../….S Satell ite models  only

WP000879‐0001 CONDUIT, 1/2", SAT WC & HI/LOW HW23/2220C, HL23/2220C

8 WP000558‐0001 CAST ELBOW TUBE ADAPTER, HS OVATION 2

9 890123‐001 LOCKPIN RETAINER 4MM

10 890051‐001 LOCKPIN,1.312" TUBE

WP000738‐0001 TUBE, O2HS, SAT
HS12/1220C, HD12/1230C, HS../….S 

Satell ite models

WP000770‐0001 TUBE, O2HS, SAT CROSSOVER HD12/1240C

WP000885‐0001 TUBE, O2HS SAT COMBO WC & HI/LOW HW23/2220C, HL23/2220C

12 WP000731‐0001 O‐RING T=5.33, ID=32.69, FLUOROSILICONE

13 WP000800‐0001 CLAMP,HIGH FLOW TUBE, 1.25" ID

14 WU002177‐0001 THREADED INSERT

15 000‐905245‐ FLAT WASHER, 1/4"

Satellite Valve/Outlet Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

1 000‐201829‐ STRAINER ASSEMBLY see breakdown below for individual parts

2 WP000345‐0002 90DEG CAST, 1.5NPT MALE X 4BOLT THD FLNG

3 WP000021‐0002 O‐RING T=2.62, ID=47.29, FLUOROSILICON

4 000‐507923‐ HHC S1/4‐20X7/8

5 WP000782‐0001 INLET STRAINER BRACKET, O2HS SAT

6 WB000212‐0002 SCREW. HEXAGON SOCKET CAP. M8 X 16

7 000‐902017‐ WSHR LK 5/16X1/8X1/16 SPL

8 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

000‐201829‐ Satellite Optional Strainer Assembly
Item Service Part No. Description

9 000‐200427‐ STRAINER COVER

10 000‐120529‐ SPRING, STRAINER

11 000‐029362‐ STRAINER ELEMENT

12 000‐127441‐ SHOULDER SCREW, STRAINER ELEMENT

13 000‐118869‐ GASKET

14 000‐047583‐ CASTING, STRAINER BODY

15 000‐918650‐ SCREW, HHC M6 X 18mm

7

11

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

54  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

20

21

12

13

14

4

10

9

17

16

15

18

11

1

19

6

5

9

7

8

2

34 DEF Cabinet 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  55 

Item Service Part No. Description

WP000072‐0001‐XXXX SIDE PANEL, UPPER (OUTSIDE) A017 Silver standard

WP000072‐0002 SIDE PANEL, UPPER (OUTSIDE), SS stainless steel

WP000072‐0003‐XXXX SIDE PANEL, UPPER (OUTSIDE) WITH AG PIPING ACCESS HOLE A017 Silver standard

WP000072‐0004 SIDE PANEL, UPPER (OUTSIDE) WITH AG PIPING ACCESS HOLE, SS stainless steel

WP000070‐0001‐XXXX SIDE PANEL, LOWER (OUTSIDE) A017 Silver standard

WP000070‐0002 SIDE PANEL, LOWER (OUTSIDE), SS stainless steel

WP000084‐0001‐XXXX FRONT PANEL, UPPER A017 Silver standard

WP000084‐0002 FRONT PANEL, UPPER, SS stainless steel

WP000761‐0001‐XXXX TOP PANEL A017 Silver standard

WP000761‐0002 TOP PANEL, SS stainless steel

WP000511‐0001‐XXXX BACK PANEL A017 Silver standard

WP000511‐0002 BACK PANEL, SS stainless steel

WP000704‐0001‐XXXX INSIDE PANEL, UPPER A017 Silver standard

WP000704‐0002 INSIDE PANEL, UPPER, SS stainless steel

WP000726‐0001‐XXXX INNER SIDE PANEL, BACK A017 Silver standard

WP000726‐0002 INNER SIDE PANEL, BACK, SS stainless steel

WP000714‐0001‐XXXX TOP PANEL, DEF HYDRAULIC CABINET A017 Silver standard

WP000714‐0002 TOP PANEL, DEF HYDRAULIC CABINET, SS stainless steel

WP000716‐0001‐XXXX FRONT PANEL, DEF HYDRAULIC CABINET A017 Silver standard

WP000716‐0002 FRONT PANEL, DEF HYDRAULIC CABINET, SS stainless steel

WP000696‐0001‐XXXX PANEL, O2 HS DEF FILLER A017 Silver standard

WP000696‐0002 PANEL, O2 HS DEF FILLER, SS stainless steel

11 WU003124 SCREW, PAN HD CROSS, 8‐32 X 1" L

12 891843‐001 WASHER, EPDM RUBBER,.355"IDX13/16"ODX.093"THK

13 000‐511781‐ WASHER, FLAT 3/8 USS FWSTZN

14 000‐511096‐ HHC S5/16‐18X7/8

15 000‐127417‐ LOCK & KEY

16 001‐301208‐ LATCH,DOOR LOCK

17 000‐128993‐ BUTTON HEAD DART

18 W2892913‐0SS LOWER FRONT FILLER PLATE stainless steel

19 5006401 PLUG HOLE .250 BLK (DP‐25

20 020‐129818‐ Self‐adhesive Gasket, 1/4" wide half‐round, 10 Ft. long

21 886922‐002 Grommet, 1.75" Hole

Notes:

● For graphic items  see Wayne Generic Spec W2893986‐0001 (Diesel+DEF)

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐YYY") is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

9

10

2

4

5

1

3

6

7

8

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

56  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Hose Carriage &
Rail Assembly

Counterweight & 
Cable Assembly

DEF Meter &
Frame Assembly

Heater Assembly
(Meter Compartment)

Heater Assembly
(Hose Compartment)

Insulation

Frame Assembly

Nozzle Boot &
Rocker Bracket
Assembly

Sliding Nozzle Hood 
Assembly

Tube & Fitting
Assembly

Swing Arm
Assembly

Hose Door
Assembly

Hose Door Housing
Assembly

9

1

2

3

13

5

4

7

8

6

12

10

11

35 DEF Assembly Overview 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  57 

Item refer to section;

1 DEF Meter & Hydraulic Box DEF Hydraulic Box (Cabinet, Meter, Valve, Tubing)

2 Heater Assembly, Meter Compartment DEF Heater Assemblies

3 Heater Assembly, Hose Compartment DEF Heater Assemblies

4 Hose Cabinet Frame Assembly DEF Hose Cabinet Frame Assembly

5 Hose Carriage & Rail  Assembly DEF Hose Carriage, Rail, and Swing Arm Assembly

6 Swing Arm Assembly DEF Hose Carriage, Rail, and Swing Arm Assembly

7 Nozzle Boot & Rocker Bracket Assembly DEF Nozzle Boot, Sliding Nozzle Door/Counterweight Assy

8 Sliding Nozzle Door Assembly DEF Nozzle Boot, Sliding Nozzle Door/Counterweight Assy

9 Counterweight & Cable Assembly DEF Nozzle Boot, Sliding Nozzle Door/Counterweight Assy

10 Hose Door Assemblies DEF Hose Doors  & Door Panel  Assemblies

11 Door Housing Assemblies DEF Hose Doors  & Door Panel  Assemblies

12 Tube & Fitting Assy, DEF imeter to Hose DEF Hydraulic Box (Cabinet, Meter, Valve, Tubing)

13 Insulation Components DEF Insulation

14 Aboveground DEF Entry Piping DEF Aboveground Inlet Piping Assemblies

Other Parts

Item Service Part No.

15 W2892998‐001

16 WP000115‐0001

DEF Swivel/Breakaway

DEF Hose, 15FT, 1"BSPP female swivel  ends

Description

Description

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

58  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

19

20

21

5

12

17

18

23

12

15
13

16 7
14

6

1

12

22

12

11

10

12

9
12

3

2
2

4

4

27

24

25

26

8

36 DEF Hose Cabinet Frame Assembly 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  59 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000052‐0001 BRACKET, TOP, DEF PULLEY MOUNT, GALVZ

2 WP000112‐0001 FRAME, HORIZ, DEF, GALVZ

3 WP000100‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE VERTICAL REAR, GALVZ

4 WP000098‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE VERTICAL SIDE, GALVZ

5 000‐918210‐ NUT 1/4‐20 HEX LOCK

6 WP000040‐0001 BRACKET, HOSE ROLLER, DEF, GALVZ

7 W2892951‐001 SPACER BAR, DEFHM

8 WU003120 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4‐20 X 7‐1/2 L

9 W2892986‐001 EDGE TRIM,NYLON‐6,.25W,.50H,9.50L

10 WP000107‐0001 BASE, DEF HOSE CABINET, SS

11 WP000109‐0001 BRACKET, BASE MOUNTING, DEF, GALVZ

12 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

13 WM025573 WHEEL, D=85

14 WU003106 PIN, CLEVIS, 9/16 X 3"

15 WU003110 COTTER PIN, HAIRPIN, 5/8" DIA X 2‐5/16" LG

16 WU007289‐0001 BRACKET, SPACER BAR COVER

17 WP000054‐0001 BRACKET, NOZZLE DOOR SLIDE, DEF, SS

18 WB000212‐0001 SCREW, HEX SOCKET CAP, M8×20,GRADE 12.9

19 WU003114 LOCK NUT, M8, NYLOCK, 1.25MM PITCH, 8MM HIGH

20 WP000696‐0001 PANEL, O2 HS DEF FILLER GLVNL

21 000‐918137‐ SCR 8‐32X1/2 PHMSPHG2CD/Z

22 WP000763‐0001 SUPPORT, L‐SHAPE O2 HS DEF STIFFENER BRKT

23 WP000057‐0001 LATCH, WARM WEATHER, DEF, GALVZ

24 WU003128 SCREW, HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, 10‐32 X 1" L

25 WU003130 SPACER, THRU‐HOLE, .192 ID X 1/2" L

26 6019404 NUT 10‐32 KPNTMSSTZN

27 W2892985‐001 SPRING,.375OD,2.25L,1.28LB‐IN

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

60  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

9

1

7

2

10

8

6

5

4

3

16 15

14

18

19

12

17

7

16

23 22

24

21

37 DEF Meter & Frame Assembly 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  61 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000718‐0001 SIDE FRAME, O2 HS DEF

2 WP000706‐0001 BASE,O2 HS DEF

3 WP000708‐0001 FRONT AND REAR HYD FRAME, O2 HS DEF

4 WP000700‐0001 PANEL, O2 HS DEF METER BOX BOTTOM

5 WP000698‐0001 PANEL, O2 HS DEF DIVIDER

6 WP000710‐0001 U‐SHAPE METER SUPPORT, O2 HS DEF

7 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

8 886922‐002 GROMMET,1.75" HOLE

9 WP000121‐0001 METER AND VALVE ASSY, DEF (A SIDE) see below for breakdown

10 001‐921220‐ SCR M6X25

11 WU009879‐0034 DECAL, DANGER, DEF ONLY

12 WU007179‐0001 BRACKET, HOSE ADAPTER MOUNT

13 WE000964‐0001 COUPLING, FEM DOUBLE BUMP, THREAD 1", HARD ANODIZED

14 WU003587‐0001 HOSE CLAMP,1.06IN ID,3/8‐16 MT THRD

WP000793‐0001 TUBE, SS, O2 HS DEF RIGHT HAND DEF right side mount

WP000851‐0001 TUBE, SS, O2 HS DEF LEFT HAND DEF left side mount

16 005‐921130‐ O‐RING, FLUROSILICON

17 882666‐014 NUT M6 KPNTMSSTZN

18 WU003547‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 3/8‐16 X 1/2

19 000‐902018‐ LOCK WASHER, 3/8"

20 020‐129818‐ SELF ADHESIVE GASKET, 1/4" WIDE HALF ROUND, 10FT LONG as required

WP000121‐0001 Meter and Valve Assembly, DEF ("A" side) Subcomponent Breakdown
note: see imeter subcomponent breakdown section for additional imeter details

Item Service Part No. Description

21 WU011745‐0001 REMOTE INLET AND METER DEF, SIDE A

22 WP000316‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE, PROPORTIONAL, SINGLE, UREA, UL

23 005‐905817‐ O‐RING, FLUROSILICON COMPOUND 1932‐75

24 001‐921053‐ SHCS M6 X 1 X 16mm

15

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

62  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

1

3

4

2

Heater
Meter Compartment

Heater
Hose Cabinet

3

4

5

2

1

38 DEF Heater Assemblies 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  63 

Heater Assembly, Meter Compartment
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000720‐0001 HEATER COVER, O2 HS DEF

2 WP000722‐0001 HEATER TUBE, O2 HS DEF

3 WM044405‐0001 HEATING ELEMENT, W/THERMOSTAT 290W, 100‐120VAC, 24V

4 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

Heater Assembly, Hose Cabinet
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000836‐0001 SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE HEATER, O2 HS DEF

2 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

3 WP000092‐0001 HEATER COVER, DSL‐DEF COMBO, GALVZ

4 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

5 000‐513708‐ TAP TITE WASHER HEAD SCREW #10‐24X1/2,ZINC

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

64  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

1

7

6

7

4 5

2

3

13

10

9
15

12

1411

8

10

16 7

39 DEF Hose Carriage & Reel 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  65 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM037760 ALUMINUM RAIL, DEF HOSE REEL

2 WM028140 HOSE REEL, D=239

3 WM028902 SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY, HOSE REEL

4 WM028144 ELASTIC CORD WHEEL, D=55

5 WM029423 SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY, CORD WHEEL

6 WM029945 ELASTIC CORD, L=1150

7 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

8 W2892964‐001 SWING ARM RAIL,DEFHM, GALV

9 W2892965‐001 SWING ARM BRACE,DEFHM, GALV

10 000‐918210‐ NUT 1/4‐20 HXNTLKSTZN ELA

11 WM025573 WHEEL, D=85

12 WU003106 PIN, CLEVIS, 9/16 X 3"

13 WU003110 COTTER PIN, HAIRPIN, 5/8" DIA X 2‐5/16" LG

14 W2892968‐001 SWING ARM SADDLE,DEFHM, GALV

15 015‐129830‐ GASKET, 1.5 IN

16 W2892966‐001 SWING ARM MTG BRKT,DEFHM, GALV

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

66  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

4

10

9

7

11

8

3
1413 5

15
1

6

5

2

23

22

20

16

24 17
5

19

18

4

2625

21 28 27

34

32

31

33

30

19

29

40 DEF Nozzle Boot, Door & Weight 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  67 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000036‐0001‐A17 BRACKET, NOZZLE BOOT, DEF, SILVER

2 WP000038‐0001 BRACKET, ROCKER, DEF DOOR OPENER, GALVZ

3 WP000041‐0001 LEVER, DEF HOSE DOOR ACTUATOR

4 6006001 SCR 8‐32X1/2 PHESPHSTPL

5 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

6 WP000114‐0001 SIDE PANEL FILLER,V‐SHAPE DEF NOZ BOOT, SS

7 889866‐001 SHOULDER SCR 5/16‐18X3/8

8 000‐509584‐ NUT 5/16‐18 HXNTMSSTZN

9 WR000353‐0004 NOZZLE BOOT, AUTO ON, DEF

10 WM009210‐0002 MAGNETIC REED,2‐WIRE,NC,3.0METER CABLE

11 000‐918913‐ RETAINER,U‐TYPE

12 5008601 TIE WRAP 4"L 3/4"‐MAX BUN

13 W2892957‐001 THERMO, OPEN 50, CLOSE 32

14 6019401 NUT 6‐32 KPNTSPSTZN

15 6005901 SCR 6‐32X3/8 PHESPHSTPL

16 WP000045‐0002 FRONT PANEL, NOZZLE DOOR, DEF, SS

17 WP000047‐0001 BRACKET, TOP, DEF NOZZLE DOOR, GALVZ

18 WP000058‐0001 RAIL, NOZZLE DOOR SLIDE, DEF

19 6019403 NUT 8‐32 KPNTMSSTZN

20 W2892949‐001 WINDOW, NOZZLE DOOR

21 W2892919‐001 NOZZLE DOOR FLAP BRKT

22 W2892980‐001 UPPER DOOR FLAP GASKET

23 W2892981‐001 HANDLE, UPPER DOOR

24 WP000110‐0015 INSULATION, NOZZLE DOOR SIDE,DEF

25 WU003429‐0002 GASKET, RUBBER, .285 M

26 000‐128993‐ BUTTON HEAD DART

27 000‐507386‐ HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 5/16‐18X1/2 ZN G2

28 000‐902017‐ LOCK WASHER 5/16X1/8X1/16 SPL

29 000‐918210‐ NUT 1/4‐20 HEX LOCK

30 WU003116 PULLEY, 2" OD

31 WP000104‐0001 COUNTERWEIGHT, L=4.724"

32 WP000104‐0002 COUNTERWEIGHT, L=.368"

33 WU007166‐0001 CABLE & EYE BOLT ASSY

34 000‐918210‐000 LOCK NUT, 1/4‐20 HXNTLKSTZN

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

68  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

For Door Insulation, see "DEF Insulation" pages

31

42

Right SideLeft Side

26

7

8

8

25

23 23

2827 30

8

24

7

25

7

2628 27

22

21

19

20

15

17

16

12

11

8

8

8

8

6

6

18

17

16

15

13

12

11

10

9

8

8

77

65 56

41 DEF Hose Door Assemblies 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  69 

Item Service Part No. Description
1 WU007190-0001 FRONT PNL AND DOOR ASSY,LEFT,INS,DEF HOSE MOD (Entire Left Assy)

2 WU007187-0001 DOOR SUBASSY,LOWER LEFT,DEF HOSE MOD (Left Door Assy)

3 WU007189-0001 FRONT PNL AND DOOR ASSY,RIGHT,INS,DEF HOSE DEF (Enter Right Assy)

4 WU007188-0001 DOOR SUBASSY,LOWER RIGHT,DEF HOSE MOD (Right Door Assy)

5 015-129830- GASKET, 1.5 IN

6 001-301675- RETAINER,QUICK RELEASE

7 000-918513- SCREW,SHAKEPROOF TAP/R TH

8 6019403 NUT 8-32 KPNTMSSTZN

9 W2892922-0SS BUMPER, PANEL, LEFT,DEFHM, SS

10 W2892924-0SS BUMPER, TOP LEFT,DEFHM, SS

11 W2892937-001 CORNER ROLLER BRKT 1,DEFHM, SS

12 W2892938-001 CORNER ROLLER BRKT 2,DEFHM, SS

13 W2892963-001 UPPER LEFT HINGE BRKT,DEFHM, GALV

15 WU003112 LOCK NUT, 3/8-16 HEX NYLOCK

16 WU003118 SPACER, THRU-HOLE, 3/8 ID X 3" LG, PLASTIC

17 WU003122 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 3/8-16 X 7" L

18 WU007177-0001 HINGE, LOWER LEFT HOSE DOOR, DEF COMBO

19 W2892923-0SS BUMPER PANEL, RIGHT,DEFHM, SS

20 W2892925-0SS BUMPER, TOP RIGHT,DEFHM, SS

21 W2892962-001 UPPER RIGHT HINGE BRKT,DEFHM, GALV

22 WU007175-0001 HINGE, LOWER RIGHT HOSE DOOR, DEF COMBO

23 000-916202- SEALANT ADHESIVE SILASTIC

24 W2892929-0SS DOOR, BOTT FLANGE RIGHT,DEFHM, SS

25 W2892930-0SS LOWER DOOR,DEFHM, SS

26 W2892933-0SS DOOR,TOP FLANGE RIGHT,DEFHM, SS

27 WP000103-0001 HOOK, PUSHER ROD, DEF COMBO

28 WU003429-0001 GASKET, RUBBER, .830 M

29 W2892928-0SS DOOR BTTM FLANGE, LEFT,DEFHM, SS

30 W2892932-0SS DOOR TOP FLANGE, LEFT,DEFHM, SS

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

70  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

2X

2X

2X

2X

2X

8

10

9

6

7

4
3

2

1
5

17

15
14

16

1312

11

42 DEF Insulation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  71 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000759‐0009 INSULATION, LOWER PANEL, HOSE CABINET

2 WP000759‐0008 INSULATION, UPPER PANEL, HOSE CABINET

3 WP000759‐0007 INSULATION, BACK PANEL, HOSE CABINET

4 WP000759‐0010 INSULATION, TOP PANEL, HOSE CABINET

5 WP000759‐0004 INSULATION, BOTTOM PLATE, HOSE CABINET

6 WP000759‐0005 INSULATION, UPPER INSIDE PANEL, HOSE CABINET

7 WP000759‐0006 INSULATION, BLIND PANEL, HOSE CABINET

8 WP000759‐0003 INSULATION, TOP PANEL, METER CABINET

9 WP000759‐0002 INSULATION, F&R PANEL, METER CABINET

10 WP000759‐0001 INSULATION, SIDE FRAME, METER CABINET

11 WP000759‐0011 INSULATION, LOWER HOSE DOORS

12 WP000759‐0014 INSULATION, LOWER LEFT HOSE DOOR PANEL

13 WP000759‐0015 INSULATION, LOWER RIGHT HOSE DOOR PANEL

14 WP000759‐0013 INSULATION, SLIDING NOZZLE DOOR

15 WP000759‐0012 INSULATION, UPPER FRONT PANEL, HOSE CABINET

16 WP000759‐0016 INSULATION, SIDES OF NOZZLE DOOR

17 WP000759‐0017 INSULATION, SIDES OF UPPER FRONT PANEL

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

72  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

12

13

6

7 8

10 11

14

1

2

3

3
4

5

3
6

8

7

9

Inlet
Connection

Meter
Connection

Meter
Connection

Inlet
Connection

43 DEF AST Inlet Assembly 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  73 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU007340‐0001 REDUCING BUSHING, 1‐1/2" NPT X 1" NPT, SS

2 WU007342‐0001 BALL VALVE, 1", SS

3 WU007341‐0001 PIPE NIPPLE, 1" NPT, CLOSE, SS

4 WU007343‐0001 PIPE TEE, 1" NPT SS

5 WU007344‐0001 PLUG, PIPE, 1" NPT, SQUARE HEAD, SS

6 003‐301510‐001 OUTLET CASTING, 1" HARD ANODIZED

7 WM043174 LOCK PIN WIRE DIA=3,2 mm

8 005‐921130‐ O‐RING, FLUROSILICON

WP000927‐0001 TUBE, 1" DOUBLE BUMP, UPPER RIGHT INLET, O2HS DEF right mounted DEF

WP000936‐0001 TUBE, 1" DOUBLE BUMP, UPPER LEFT INLET, O2HS DEF left mounted DEF

10 001‐921220‐ SCREW M6X25 BUSHCSSTZY

11 882666‐014 NUT M6 KPNTMSSTZN

12 000‐918513‐ SCREW,SHAKEPROOF

13 WP000929‐0001 INLET BRACKET, AG DEF, O2HS DEF

14 WP000960‐0001 90 DEGREE ELBOW , M/F 1" SS

15 WU007307‐0001 GROMMET, RUBBER SNAP IN, 4" DIA. (Not Shown)

9

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

74  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

9 per Cover

2 Places

2 Places

2 Places

2 Places

4

2

6

3

7

5

98

1

44 LC M-5 Meter 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  75 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 890461‐001 Meter, LC M5

2 890899‐001 Blocking Rotor

3 890899‐002 Displacement Rotor

4 890899‐003 Gear, Blocking Rotor

5 890899‐004 Gear, Displacement Rotor

6 890899‐005 O‐Ring, Cover Seal

7 890899‐006 Bearing Plate

8 890899‐007 Packing Gland Assy.

9 890899‐008 Screw, Cover

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

76  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

7

Cut-Away Views

9

10

10

8 7

16 7

17

18

20 21 22

252423

19

2 3 54 6

1

12

11

14

15 13

45 Diesel iMeter 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  77 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU003555‐0005 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A

WU003555‐0002 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A&B

WU003555‐0011 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A, ATC

WU003555‐0009 REMOTE INLET AND METER, SIDE A&B, ATC
2 004‐921469‐KIT PULSER KIT,IGEM (Include Pulser, Bracket, Slats)
3 001‐301934‐ U‐Shaped Pulser Sealing Bracket
4 001‐302325‐ L‐Shaped Pulser Sealing Slat
5 000‐905410‐ SEAL WIRE & LEAD SEAL (for W&M Seal)
6 001‐921088‐ HEX NUT, M6
7 001‐921053‐ SCREW, M6 X 16 SHCS

8 002‐201998‐ PLUG, ALUMINUM
9 001‐300954‐ CHECK VALVE W/PRESSURE RELIEF, FUEL
10 888613‐001 O‐RING (Check Valve & Plug seal, Fuel)
11 WU002986‐0003 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter to Inlet, Square seal)

12 WM000612‐0002 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter to Inlet, Round inlet seal)

13 WM030017‐0001 REMOTE INLET, FUEL METER

14 WM033193‐0002 O-RING, FLUOROSILICONE (Strainer)

15 WM031449 STRAINER

16 001‐201943‐ COVER,CHECK VALVE

17 888614‐005 O-RING, FLUROSILICON (Check Valve Cover seal)

18 888615‐005 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter Dome seal)

19 001‐047870‐ COVER FOR FUEL Imeter

20 WM043925‐0001 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Piston End Cap seal)

21 006‐038765‐ CYLINDER COVER, (Piston End Cap) stamped metal

22 000‐513710‐ TTWA S3/4X1/4-20 INDEN CD

23 WM011481 O-RING, FLUROSILICON (Inlet Cover)

24 WM028198 INLET COVER (FUEL METER)

25 WB000260‐0001 SCREW,M6X16MM,SHCSTT

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

78  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

76

33

Optional
Filter

Assembly

17

16

20

18

19

21

26 27

25

Cut-Away Views

34
35

32

3029

31

7

2 3 4

23
24

28

7

11 12

8

10

10

9

1

22

5

7
Plug for Unused 

Valve Port B
on Back Side

3938377

36

14

15

14

13

46 DEF iMeter 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  79 

Item Service Part No. Description

WU011745‐0001 REMOTE INLET AND METER, DEF, SINGLE‐SIDE A

WU011745‐0003 REMOTE INLET AND METER DEF, DUAL‐SIDE AB
2 004‐921469‐KIT PULSER KIT,IGEM (Include Pulser, Bracket, Slats)
3 001‐301934‐ U‐Shaped Pulser Sealing Bracket
4 001‐302325‐ L‐Shaped Pulser Sealing Slat
5 000‐905410‐ SEAL WIRE & LEAD SEAL (for W&M Seal)
6 001‐921088‐ HEX NUT, M6
7 001‐921053‐ SCREW, M6 X 16 SHCS

8 WM023021 PLUG, DEF (PLASTIC)

9 WM000695‐0001 CHECK VALVE W/PRESSURE RELIEF, DEF
10 WM000667‐0002 O‐RING (Check Valve & Plug seal, DEF)
11 WP000316‐0001 SOLENOID VALVE, DEF (Valve Only)
12 005‐905817‐ O‐RING, FLUROSILICON (Solenoid Valve)
13 WP000105‐0001 DEF Filter Assy (Incl #14-16. Does not include #17 element)

14 WM037609 GASKET (DEF Filter Top to Inlet, DEF cap seal)

15 W2892958‐004 GASKET,DEF FILTER SUMP (Can to Filter Top)

16 W2892958‐003 FILTER SUMP & RING,DEF

17 W2892959‐001 FILTER ELEMENT,DEF,5 MICRON

18 WM031449 STRAINER

19 WM033193‐0002 O-RING, FLUOROSILICONE (Strainer)

20 WM034667 CAP, FILTER BYPASS (HARD ANODIZED)

21 WM031291 NPT to BSP ADAPTER

22 WM025868‐0002 REMOTE INLET, DEF METER (HARD ANODIZED)

23 WM000612‐0002 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter to Inlet, Round inlet seal)

24 WU002986‐0003 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter to Inlet, Square seal)

25 WM032375 Plastic Guide rail(Betw een Meter and Inlet)

26 WM011481 O-RING, FLUROSILICON (Inlet Cover)

27 WM028198‐0002 INLET COVER, DEF METER (HARD ANODIZED)

28 WU001638‐0001 1/4-20x5/8 TR HWH ZINC YELLOW

29 WM043925‐0001 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Piston End Cap seal)

30 006‐038765‐ CYLINDER COVER, (Piston End Cap) stamped metal

31 000‐513710‐ TTWA S3/4X1/4-20 INDEN CD

32 888615‐005 O-RING, FLUOROSILICON (Meter Dome seal)

33 003‐047870‐ COVER FOR DEF iMETER, DEF (HARD ANODIZED)

34 888614‐005 O-RING, FLUROSILICON (Check Valve Cover seal)

35 001‐201943‐ COVER,CHECK VALVE

36 WB000260‐0001 SCREW,M6X16MM,SHCSTT

37 005‐921130‐ O-RING, FLUROSILICON (seal for Side B Outlet Plug, Not Show n)

38 001‐202047‐ OUTLET PLUG (Plug for Side B, Not Show n)

39 WM000335 MTG BRACKET (for Side B Outlet Plug, Not Show n)

1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

80  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

5

7

4

2

3

8

6

1

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU002655‐0001 COLUMN STIFFENER BRACKET

2 889551‐001 WIRE REEL (WITH 8FT 6IN NYLON CABLE)

3 003‐126624‐ NYLON CABLE, 8 FT 6 IN

4 889194‐001 CABLE GUIDE

5 888933‐001 E‐CLIP

6 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

7 WU002876‐0001 STANDOFF, ROUND FEMALE‐FEMALE 10‐32 X 1.75 SS

8 6001105 SCR 10‐32X1/2 PHMSPHSSPA

47 Hose Retraction 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  81 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 001‐921042‐ SPEAKER

2 888407‐001 BRACKET, SPEAKER

3 888608‐001 CABLE ASSY, SPEAKER

4 888576‐001 CORD STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING

888786‐001 CABLE ASSY, VALANCE LIGHT

WP000840‐0001 POTTED CONDUIT/CABLE ASSY, SATELLITE VALANCE LIGHT Satellite models only

6 WT009038‐0001 TUBE, CONDUIT REDUCING BUSHING NPT 3/4" M ‐ 1/2" F

7 WT009033‐0001 TUBE, CONDUIT UNION 1/2" NPT M‐F

8 000‐918463‐ CLAMP ‐ TUBE SUPPORT

5

2

5

1

3

4

8

5

76

Satellite Only

48 Column Speaker & Light Harness 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

82  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

Diesel/DEF

Diesel

49 Valance 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  83 

Models "HSxx/", "HWxx/", "HLxx/" and "Dxx/xx2x"

WU010194‐XXXX Complete Valance Kit
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WU010822‐XXXX FRONT PANEL VALANCE, FORMED painted

2 WU010823‐XXXX SIDE PANEL VALANCE, FORMED painted

3 WU010818‐XXXX BRACKET VALANCE SUPPORT, TOP CASTING painted

4 WU010819‐XXXX BRACKET SCIMITAR SUPPORT painted

5 WU010849‐0001 EDGE PROTECTOR VALANCE TRIM, 1/8" INSIDE

6 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

7 WB000647‐0004 SCREW, M6 x 22, FMMSHXSTZN

8 W2940237 INSTALLATION MANUAL, OVATION 2 VALANCE

Models "HDxx/" (Diesel + Cold Climate DEF)

WU013686‐0001‐XXXX Complete Valance Kit
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000803‐0001‐XXXX FRONT PANEL,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF painted

2 WP000805‐0001‐XXXX SIDE PANEL,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF painted

3 WU013685‐0001‐XXXX BRACKET,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF,SUPPORT,DEF SIDE painted

4 WU013683‐0001‐XXXX BRACKET,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF,SUPPORT,CASTING SIDE painted

5 WU013679‐0001‐XXXX BRACKET,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF,SCIMITAR #1 painted

6 WU013681‐0001‐XXXX BRACKET,VALANCE,O2HS+DEF,SCIMITAR #2 painted

7 WU010849‐0002 EDGE PROTECTOR, VALANCE TRIM, 1/8" INSIDE, L=1535

8 000‐918513‐ SCREW, 1/4" SELF TAPPING

9 WB000647‐0004 SCREW, M6 x 22, FMMSHXSTZN

10 WU014405 INSTALLATION MANUAL, OVATION2 + DEF VALANCE 

Notes:

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐yyy") is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirem

Various Colors
XXXX YYY Color Pantone

W007 0W7 White Process  White

J021 J21 Black Process  Black

A017 A17 Silver 877C

R098 R98 Red 187C

Y086 Y86 Yellow 116C

G067 G67 Green 348C

B012 B12 Blue 661C

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

84  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

WP000955-0001

WP000955-0002

WP000955-0003

6

7

8 9
10

11

5

8

7

6

6

7

8

11

10
9

10

11

9

2

4

4

2

1

1

5

5

3

3

50 Base Riser 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  85 

Models "HSxx/", "HWxx/", "HLxx/" and "Dxx/xx2x"

WP000955‐0001‐XXXX Complete Pedestal Kit
Item Service Part No. Description

5 WP000946‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, O2HS J021 Black standard

6 000‐507056‐000 SCREW, HEX HEAD 3/8"‐16 X 1"

7 000‐902018‐000 WASHER, LOCK ID=1/8", OD=3/8", T= 3/32"

8 000‐511275‐000 NUT 3/8‐16 HXNTMSSSPA

9 WP000965‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/2‐13 x 1", GR 5 MIN, PLATED

10 WP000966‐0001 WASHER, PLAIN 1/2",  PLATED

11 WP000967‐0001 NUT 1/2‐13 HEX, GR 5 MIN, PLATED

Models "Dxx/xx3x/" and "Dxx/xx4x/"  (Cold Climate DEF Standalone only)

WP000955‐0002‐XXXX Complete Pedestal Kit
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000950‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, O2 DEF J021 Black standard

2 WP000952‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, FRONT O2 DEF J021 Black standard

3 WP000954‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, REAR O2 DEF J021 Black standard

4 000‐918513‐ SCREW SHAKEPROOF THREAD FORMER, 1/4‐20 x .625

5 WP000948‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, O2 DEF CC STANDALONE J021 Black standard

6 000‐507056‐000 SCREW, HEX HEAD 3/8"‐16 X 1"

7 000‐902018‐000 WASHER, LOCK ID=1/8", OD=3/8", T= 3/32"

8 000‐511275‐000 NUT 3/8‐16 HXNTMSSSPA

9 WP000965‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/2‐13 x 1", GR 5 MIN, PLATED

10 WP000966‐0001 WASHER, PLAIN 1/2",  PLATED

11 WP000967‐0001 NUT 1/2‐13 HEX, GR 5 MIN, PLATED

Models "HDxx/" (Diesel + Cold Climate DEF)

WP000955‐0003‐XXXX Complete Pedestal Kit
Item Service Part No. Description

1 WP000950‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, O2 DEF J021 Black standard

2 WP000952‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, FRONT O2 DEF J021 Black standard

3 WP000954‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, REAR O2 DEF J021 Black standard

4 000‐918513‐ SCREW SHAKEPROOF THREAD FORMER, 1/4‐20 x .625

5 WP000957‐0001‐XXXX SUPPORT, U‐SHAPE ISLAND RISER, O2 HS+DEF J021 Black standard

6 000‐507056‐000 SCREW, HEX HEAD 3/8"‐16 X 1"

7 000‐902018‐000 WASHER, LOCK ID=1/8", OD=3/8", T= 3/32"

8 000‐511275‐000 NUT 3/8‐16 HXNTMSSSPA

9 WP000965‐0001 SCREW, HEX HEAD 1/2‐13 x 1", GR 5 MIN, PLATED

10 WP000966‐0001 WASHER, PLAIN 1/2",  PLATED

11 WP000967‐0001 NUT 1/2‐13 HEX, GR 5 MIN, PLATED

Notes:

● For painted parts  of standard colors, ‐XXXX (or "‐YYY") is  the color code suffix

● For graphic items  and colors  that are not l isted, contact manufacturer for your specific requirements

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

86  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

J2
J1

J9J8J7J6J5J4J3

W
hi

te
/B

la
ck

White/Black

16

15

19

18

25
26

2423
3

4
5

2

1

J5

Data
CAT

V
ilo

le
t

B
ro

w
n

Subm
Pumps

Power
Computer

G
n

d

Data
Computer

J1
J3

24V Power
Distribution

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

S
2

N
4

o
r 

S
1

N
3

B
la

ck

W
h

ite

G
re

en

Y
e

llo
w

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

J16

J15

J7

J6

J4

J7J1

J5

J25

J1

J2

iGEM Computer

Front Junction
Box

J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

J14

AC

Power
Supply

DC 24V

PPM

W
h

ite

IS
B

+

S
1

N
4

J8J7J5J6 J1J10

J9
J4

Side 2 Side 1

W
IP

s
N

oz
zl

es

Nozzles WIP

Pwr

Side A1
V1/V3

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Pump Relay Board

White/Red
White/Brown

J3
Valves

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

el
lo

w

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

el
lo

w

R
ed

S
1V

2

S
1V

4
R

ed

W
hi

te

W
hi

te
S

2V
6

S
2V

8

21

J22

Beeper

J4

J2

T
B

-5

T
B

-4

T
B

-3

T
B

-1

T
B

-7

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-1
2

R
ed

V
C

O
M

B
la

ck

W
h

ite
H

o
t

N
e

ut

Valance
Lights

17

V9

J6

20

Intrinsic Safe Barrier
6

Vapor
BarrierPotted IS Wires

Optional Hydraulic Security

10

7

Optional
Heater
550w

9

Therm

12 12 12 12

Valance
Lights

CAT CATV2V4 V6V8

V1V3 V5V7

30
Optional

Bezel
Security

30 30 30

J1 J2 J3 J4

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J13

J6J7

31
CAN
Bus

27

1212 1414

Pulser 2Pulser 1
Nozzle

1B
Nozzle

1A

J6J2 J3 J4

13

Optional

36

51 Platform Cables – “HS” Dispensers 
HS11/1120Dx/2 
HS11/1220Dx/2 
HS12/1220Dx/2 
HS12/1220Cx/2 
HS22/2120Dx/2 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  87 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 005‐300825‐ ISB ASSY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU013623‐0001 CABLE, PULSER NOZZLE SWITCH PPM, HS O2

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU013603‐0001 CABLE, PPM NOZZLE TO iGEM

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

  



   

88  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

32

Temp
Probe 2

3333 1212

Nozzle
1B

Nozzle
1A

1414

J2
J1

J9J8J7J6J5J4J3

W
hi

te
/B

la
ck

White/Black

16

15

19

18

25
26

2423
3

4
5

2

1

J5

Data
CAT

V
ilo

le
t

B
ro

w
n

Subm
Pumps

Power
Computer

G
nd

Data
Computer

J1
J3

24V Power
Distribution

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

S
2N

4
or

 S
1N

3

B
la

ck

W
hi

te

G
re

en

Y
el

lo
w

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

W
hi

te
/R

ed

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

J16

J15

J7

J6

J4

J5J1

J5

J25

J1

J2

iGEM Computer

Front Junction
Box

J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

J14

AC

Power
Supply

DC 24V

PPM

W
hi

te

IS
B

+

S
1N

4

J8J7J5J6 J1J10

J9
J4

Side 2 Side 1

W
IP

s
N

oz
zl

es

Nozzles WIP

Pwr

Side A1
V1/V3

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Pump Relay Board

White/Red
White/Brown

J3
Valves

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

e
llo

w

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

e
llo

w

R
ed

S
1V

2

S
1V

4
R

ed

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

S
2V

6

S
2V

8

21

J22

Beeper

J4

J2

T
B

-5

T
B

-4

T
B

-3

T
B

-1

T
B

-7

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-1
2

R
ed

V
C

O
M

B
la

ck

W
hi

te
H

ot

N
eu

t

Valance
Lights

17

V9

J6

20

J6

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

J2 J3 J4

J11

6

Pulser 2

Vapor
Barrier

Pulser 1

Potted IS Wires

Temp
Probe 1

Optional Hydraulic Security

ATC
Switch

10
9

Therm

12 12 12 12

13

Valance
Lights

CAT CATV2V4 V6V8

V1V3 V5V7

30
Optional

Bezel
Security

30 30 30

J1 J2 J3 J4

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J13

J6J7

31
CAN
Bus

27

Optional

36

Optional
Heater
550w

7

52 Platform Cables – “HS” Dispensers w/ ATC 
HS11/1120Dx/2C 
HS11/1220Dx/2C 
HS12/1220Dx/2C 
HS12/1220Cx/2C 
HS22/2120Dx/2C 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  89 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 007‐300825‐ ISB ASSY, ATC

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU013623‐0002 CABLE, PULSER NOZZLE SWITCH PPM, ATC, HS O2

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU013603‐0001 CABLE, PPM NOZZLE TO iGEM

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

32 WU001389‐0001 CABLE, MULTI CAN

33 889565‐002 NTC THERMISTOR PROBE

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

  



   

90  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

J2

Heater
Meter
290w

T
B

-5

T
B

-4

T
B

-3

T
B

-1

T
B

-7

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-1
2

R
ed

V
C

O
M

B
la

ck

W
h

ite
H

ot

N
e

ut

Valance
Lights

17

V9

N2

J1 J3

J6

20

Hydraulic
Security

10

8

9
Therm

9

Therm

12 12 12 12

13

14 1412 12

Valance
Lights

CAT CATV2V4 V6V8

V1V3 V5V7

29

30
Optional

Bezel
Security

30 30 30

J1 J2 J3 J4

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J13

J6J7

31

CAN
Bus

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

Optional Hydraulic Security

J2
J1

J9J8J7J6J5J4J3

27

W
h

ite
/B

la
ck

White/Black

16

15

19

18

25
26

2423
3

4
5

6

2

1

J5

Data
CAT

V
ilo

le
t

B
ro

w
n

Subm
Pumps

Power
Computer

G
nd

Data
Computer

J1
J3

24V Power
Distribution

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

S
2N

4
o

r 
S

1N
3

B
la

ck

W
h

ite

G
re

en

Y
el

lo
w

V
io

le
t

W
h

ite
/B

ro
w

n

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

Potted IS Wires

J16

J15

J7

J6

J4

J7J1

J5

J25

J1

J2

J4J3J2

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

iGEM Computer

Front Junction
Box

Nozzle
1A

Nozzle
1BPulser 1

J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

J14

Vapor
Barrier

AC

Power
Supply

DC 24V

Pulser 2

PPM

W
h

ite

IS
B

+

S
1N

4

J8J7J5J6 J1J10

J9
J4

J6

Side 2 Side 1

W
IP

s
N

oz
zl

es

Nozzles WIP

Pwr

Side A1
V1/V3

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Pump Relay Board

White/Red
White/Brown

J3
Valves

B
la

ck
R

e
d

Y
el

lo
w

B
la

ck
R

e
d

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

S
1V

2

S
1V

4
R

ed

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

S
2V

6

S
2V

8

Handle

12

Valve Heater
Hose
550w

WIP

7

11

22

DEF Module - Cold Climate

28

21

J22

Beeper

J4

53 Platform Cables – “HD” Dispensers 
HD11/1130Dx/2 
HD11/1230Dx/2 
HD12/1230Dx/2 
HD11/1230Cx/2 
HD11/1140Dx/2 
HD11/1240Dx/2 
HD12/1240Dx/2 
HD11/1240Cx/2 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  91 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 005‐300825‐ ISB ASSY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

8 WM044405 HEATER WITH ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT 300W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

11 WU007738‐0001 CABLE, DEF WIP CONNECTION

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU013623‐0001 CABLE, PULSER NOZZLE SWITCH PPM, HS O2

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU013603‐0001 CABLE, PPM NOZZLE TO iGEM

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

22 WU001564‐0001 CABLE, Y  AC

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

28 WU013601‐0001 CABLE, DEF MODULE HARNESS, HS‐DEF O2

29 WU007736‐0001 CABLE, DEF HANDLE RETROFIT

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

  



   

92  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

CAN
Bus31

J7 J6

J13

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J4J3J2J1

303030
Optional

Bezel
Security

30

29

V5V7V1V3

V6V8V2V4 CATCAT

Valance
Lights

13

12121212

Therm

9

Therm

9

8

10

ATC
Switch

Optional Hydraulic Security

Temp
Probe 1

Potted IS Wires

Pulser 1

Vapor
Barrier

Pulser 2

6

J11

J4J3J2

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

J6

20

J6

J3J1

N2

V9

17

Valance
Lights

N
eu

t

H
ot

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

V
C

O
M

R
e

d

T
B

-1
2

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-7

T
B

-1

T
B

-3

T
B

-4

T
B

-5

Heater
Meter
290w

J2

J4

Beeper

J22

21

28

DEF Module - Cold Climate

22

11

7

WIPHeater
Hose
550w

Valve

12

Handle

S
2V

8

S
2V

6

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

R
e

d
S

1V
4

S
1V

2
R

e
d

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Valves
J3

White/Brown
White/Red

Pump Relay Board

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Side A1
V1/V3

Pwr

WIPNozzles

N
oz

zl
es

W
IP

s

Side 1Side 2

J4
J9

J10 J1J6 J5 J7 J8

S
1N

4

IS
B

+

W
h

ite

PPM

DC 24V

Power
Supply

AC

J14

J12J11J10J9J8

Front Junction
Box

iGEM Computer

J2

J1

J25

J5

J1 J5

J4

J6

J7

J15

J16

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite
/B

ro
w

n

V
io

le
t

Y
el

lo
w

G
re

en

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

S
2N

4
o

r 
S

1N
3

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

24V Power
Distribution

J3
J1

Data
Computer

G
nd

Power
Computer

Subm
Pumps

B
ro

w
n

V
ilo

le
t

Data
CAT

J5

1

2

5
4

3
23 24

26
25

18

19

15

16

White/Black

W
h

ite
/B

la
ck

27

J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9

J1
J2

14 14

Nozzle
1A

Nozzle
1B

12 1233 33

Temp
Probe 2

32

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

54 Platform Cables – “HD” Dispensers w/ ATC 
HD11/1130Dx/2C 
HD11/1230Dx/2C 
HD12/1230Dx/2C 
HD11/1230Cx/2C 
HD11/1140Dx/2C 
HD11/1240Dx/2C 
HD12/1240Dx/2C 
HD11/1240Cx/2C 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  93 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 007‐300825‐ ISB ASSY, ATC

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

8 WM044405 HEATER WITH ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT 300W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

11 WU007738‐0001 CABLE, DEF WIP CONNECTION

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU013623‐0002 CABLE, PULSER NOZZLE SWITCH PPM, ATC, HS O2

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU013603‐0001 CABLE, PPM NOZZLE TO iGEM

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

22 WU001564‐0001 CABLE, Y  AC

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

28 WU013601‐0001 CABLE, DEF MODULE HARNESS, HS‐DEF O2

29 WU007736‐0001 CABLE, DEF HANDLE RETROFIT

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

32 WU001389‐0001 CABLE, MULTI CAN

33 889565‐002 NTC THERMISTOR PROBE

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

  



   

94  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

CAN
Bus

31

J7 J6

J13

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J4J3J2J1

303030
Optional

Bezel
Security

30

V1V3

V6V8V2V4 CATCAT

Valance
Lights

1214

13

12121212

Therm

9
10

20

J6

17

Valance
Lights

N
e

utH
ot

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

V
C

O
M

R
e

d

T
B

-1
2

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-7

T
B

-1

T
B

-3

T
B

-4

T
B

-5

J2

J4

Beeper

J22

21

S
2V

8

S
2V

6

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

R
e

d
S

1V
4

S
1V

2
R

e
d

Y
e

llo
w

R
e

d
B

la
ck

Valves
J3

White/Brown
White/Red

Pump Relay Board

Side A1
V1/V3

Pwr

WIPNozzles

N
oz

zl
es

W
IP

s

Side 1Side 2

J6

J4
J9

J10 J1J6 J5 J7 J8

S
1N

4

IS
B

+

W
h

ite

PPM

DC 24V

Power
Supply

AC

Vapor
Barrier

J14

J12J11J10J9J8

Pulser 1
Nozzle

1A
Front Junction

Box

iGEM Computer

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

J2 J3 J4

J2

J1

J25

J5J4

J6

J7

J15

J16

Potted IS Wires

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite
/B

ro
w

n

V
io

le
t

Y
el

lo
w

G
re

en

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

S
2N

4
or

 S
1N

3

Solenoid
Valve

24V Power
Distribution

J3
J1

Data
Computer

G
nd

Power
Computer

Subm
Pumps

B
ro

w
n

V
ilo

le
t

Data
CAT

J5

1

2

6

5
4

3
23 24

26
25

18

15

16

White/Black

W
h

ite
/B

la
ck

J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9

J1
J2

Nozzle
2A

12

iMeter
WIP

Side A
V9

Solenoid
Valve

V9

J1

19

J7

27

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

Optional Hydraulic Security

55 Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Single-Sided Dispenser 
HW22/2120Dx/2 
HW23/2220Cx/2 
HL22/2120Dx/2 
HL23/2220Cx/2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  95 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 005‐300825‐ ISB ASSY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU015201‐0003 CABLE, HS & DEF, WIPS AND NOZZLE, WC, SS

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU015163‐0002 CABLE, WIP, PPM/ISB2, PULSER/WIP, WC HS SS

20 WU015169‐0001 CABLE, NOZZLE, IGEM‐ISB, O2 HS WC DEF

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

  



   

96  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

ATC
Switch

Temp
Probe

2

33

Temp
Probe

1

33

V9

Solenoid
Valve

Side A
V9

iMeter
WIP

12

Nozzle
2A

J2
J1

J9J8J7J6J5J4J3

W
h

ite
/B

la
ck

White/Black

16

15

19

18

25
26

2423
3

4
5

6

2

1

J5

Data
CAT

V
ilo

le
t

B
ro

w
n

Subm
Pumps

Power
Computer

G
nd

Data
Computer

J1
J3

24V Power
Distribution

Solenoid
Valve

S
2N

4
or

 S
1N

3

B
la

ck

W
h

ite

G
re

en

Y
el

lo
w

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

Potted IS Wires

J16

J15

J7

J6

J4

J1 J5

J5

J25

J1

J2

J6J4J3

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

iGEM Computer

Front Junction
Box

Nozzle
1APulser 1

J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

J14

Vapor
Barrier

AC

Power
Supply

DC 24V

PPM

W
h

ite

IS
B

+

S
1N

4

J8J7J5J6 J1J10

J9
J4

J2

Side 2 Side 1

W
IP

s
N

oz
zl

es

Nozzles WIP

Pwr

Side A1
V1/V3

Pump Relay Board

White/Red
White/Brown

J3
Valves

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

el
lo

w

R
ed

S
1V

2

S
1V

4
R

ed

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

S
2V

6

S
2V

8

21

J22

Beeper

J4

J2

T
B

-5

T
B

-4

T
B

-3

T
B

-1

T
B

-7

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-1
2

R
ed

V
C

O
M

B
la

ck

W
h

ite
H

ot

N
eu

t

Valance
Lights

J6

20

10
9

Therm

12 12 12 12

13

14 12

Valance
Lights

CAT CATV2V4 V6V8

V1V3

30
Optional

Bezel
Security

30 30 30

J1 J2 J3 J4

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J13

J6J7

31
CAN
Bus

17

J1132

27

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

Optional Hydraulic Security

56 Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Single-Sided Disp w/ 
ATC 
HW22/2120Dx/2C 
HW23/2220Cx/2C 
HL22/2120Dx/2C 
HL23/2220Cx/2C 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  97 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 007‐300825‐ ISB ASSY, ATC

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU015201‐0004 CABLE, HS & DEF, WIPS AND NOZZLE,WC,SS,ATC

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU015163‐0002 CABLE, WIP, PPM/ISB2, PULSER/WIP, WC HS SS

20 WU015169‐0001 CABLE, NOZZLE, IGEM‐ISB, O2 HS WC DEF

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

32 WU001389‐0001 CABLE, MULTI CAN

33 889565‐002 NTC THERMISTOR PROBE

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

98  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

V9

Solenoid
Valve

Side A
V9

V10

Side B
V10

Solenoid
Valve

35

34

6
Intrinsic

Safe
Barrier

J7

J6

iMeter
WIP

Nozzle
1B

1212

Nozzle
2A

J2
J1

J9J8J7J6J5J4J3

W
hi

te
/B

la
ck

White/Black

16

15

19

18

25
26

2423
3

4
5

6

2

1

J5

Data
CAT

V
ilo

le
t

B
ro

w
n

Subm
Pumps

Power
Computer

G
n

d

Data
Computer

J1
J3

24V Power
Distribution

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

S
2N

4
o

r 
S

1
N

3

B
la

ck

W
hi

te

G
re

e
n

Y
el

lo
w

V
io

le
t

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

W
hi

te
/R

e
d

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

Potted IS Wires

J16

J15

J7

J6

J4

J7J1

J5

J25

J1

J2

J4J3J2

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

iGEM Computer

Front Junction
Box

Nozzle
1A

Nozzle
2BPulser 1

J8 J9 J10 J11 J12

J14

Vapor
Barrier

AC

Power
Supply

DC 24V

Pulser 2

PPM

W
hi

te

IS
B

+

S
1N

4

J8J7J5J6 J1J10

J9
J4

J6

Side 2 Side 1

W
IP

s
N

oz
zl

es

Nozzles WIP

Pwr

Side A1
V1/V3

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Pump Relay Board

White/Red
White/Brown

J3
Valves

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

el
lo

w

B
la

ck
R

ed
Y

el
lo

w

R
ed

S
1V

2

S
1V

4
R

ed

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

S
2V

6

S
2V

8

21

J22

Beeper

J4

J2

T
B

-5

T
B

-4

T
B

-3

T
B

-1

T
B

-7

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-1
2

R
ed

V
C

O
M

B
la

ck

W
hi

te
H

ot

N
e

u
t

Valance
Lights

17

J6

20

10
9

Therm

12 12 12 12

13

14 1412 12

Valance
Lights

CAT CATV2V4 V6V8

V1V3 V5V7

30
Optional

Bezel
Security

30 30 30

J1 J2 J3 J4

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J13

J6J7

31

CAN
Bus

27

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

Optional Hydraulic Security

57 Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Dual-Sided Dispenser 
HW22/2220Dx/2 
HW23/2220Dx/2 
HL22/2220Dx/2 
HL23/2220Dx/2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  99 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 005‐300825‐ ISB ASSY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU015201‐0001 CABLE, HS HYDRAULIC CAB, WIPS AND NOZZLE

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU015169‐0001 CABLE, NOZZLE, IGEM‐ISB, O2 HS WC DEF

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

34 WU015172‐0001 CABLE, WIPS, PPM TO ISB‐2

35 WU015200‐0001 CABLE, WIP 4, HS DIESEL, +DEF OR STANDARD FLOW PROD

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

100  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

31

J7 J6

J13

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J4J3J2J1

303030
Optional

Bezel
Security

30

V5V7V1V3

V6V8V2V4 CATCAT

Valance
Lights

1212 1414

13

12121212

Therm

9
10

Hydraulic
Security

20

J6

17

Valance
Lights

N
eu

t

H
ot

W
hi

te

B
la

ck

V
C

O
M

R
ed

T
B

-1
2

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-7

T
B

-1

T
B

-3

T
B

-4

T
B

-5

J2

J4

Beeper

J22

21

S
2V

8

S
2V

6

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

R
ed

S
1V

4

S
1V

2
R

ed

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Valves
J3

White/Brown
White/Red

Pump Relay Board

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Side A1
V1/V3

Pwr

WIPNozzles

N
oz

zl
es

W
IP

s

Side 1Side 2

J2

J4
J9

J10 J1J6 J5 J7 J8

S
1N

4

IS
B

+

W
hi

te

PPM

Pulser 2

DC 24V

Power
Supply

AC

Vapor
Barrier

J14

J12J11J10J9J8

Pulser 1
Nozzle

2B
Nozzle

1A
Front Junction

Box

iGEM Computer

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

J3 J4 J6

J2

J1

J25

J5

J1 J5

J4

J6

J7

J15

J16

Potted IS Wires

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

W
hi

te
/R

ed

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

V
io

le
t

Y
el

lo
w

G
re

en

W
hi

te

B
la

ck

S
2N

4
o

r 
S

1N
3

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

24V Power
Distribution

J3
J1

Data
Computer

G
nd

Power
Computer

Subm
Pumps

B
ro

w
n

V
ilo

le
t

Data
CAT

J5

1

2

6

5
4

3
23 24

26
25

18

19

15

16

White/Black

W
hi

te
/B

la
ck

J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9

J1
J2

Nozzle
2A

12 12

Nozzle
1B iMeter

WIP

J6

J7

Intrinsic
Safe

Barrier

37

34

35

Solenoid
Valve

Side B
V10

V10

Side A
V9

Solenoid
Valve

V9

33

Temp
Probe

1

33 33

Temp
Probe

2

Temp
Probe

3

ATC
Switch

CAN
Bus

32 J11

27

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

Optional Hydraulic Security

58 Platform Cables – “HW” & “HL” Dual-Sided Disp w/ ATC 
HW22/2220Dx/2C 
HW23/2220Dx/2C 
HL22/2220Dx/2C 
HL23/2220Dx/2C 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  101 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

2 890857‐003 PROGRAMMED ASSY,PULSE PROC MODULE, DEF

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 007‐300825‐ ISB ASSY, ATC

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

13 892754‐001 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

14 WU010512‐0001 PULSER, WAYNE OPTICAL

15 WU013623‐0002 CABLE, PULSER NOZZLE SWITCH PPM, ATC, HS O2

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 WU013594‐0001 CABLE, VALVE CONTROL O2HS

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

19 WU013622‐0001 CABLE, CABLE ASSY HSO2

20 WU015169‐0001 CABLE, NOZZLE, IGEM‐ISB, O2 HS WC DEF

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

26 WU004075‐0001 CABLE, MULTI POWER, 24VDC, 24IN

27 WU001565‐0001 CABLE, Y, DC POWER DIST.

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

32 WU001389‐0001 CABLE, MULTI CAN

33 889565‐002 NTC THERMISTOR PROBE

34 WU015172‐0001 CABLE, WIPS, PPM TO ISB‐2

35 WU015200‐0001 CABLE, WIP 4, HS DIESEL, +DEF OR STANDARD FLOW PROD

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

37 007‐300825‐ ISB ASSY, ATC

 

 

 

 

  



   

102  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

CAN
Bus

31

J7 J6

J13

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J4J3J2J1

303030
Optional

Bezel
Security

30

29

CATCAT

Valance
Lights

Therm

9

Therm

9

8

10

20

J6

J3J1

N2

X1

17

Valance
Lights

N
eu

t

H
o

t
W

hi
te

B
la

ck

V
C

O
M

R
ed

T
B

-1
2

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-7

T
B

-1

T
B

-3

T
B

-4

T
B

-5

Heater
Meter
290w

J2

J4

Beeper

J22

21

28

DEF Module - Cold Climate

22

11

7

WIPHeater
Hose
550w

Valve

12

Handle

S
2V

8

S
2V

6
W

h
ite

W
h

ite

R
ed

S
1V

4

S
1V

2
R

ed

Valves
J3

White/Brown
White/Red

Pump Relay Board

WIPNozzles

S
1

N
4

IS
B

+

W
hi

te

DC 24V

Power
Supply

AC

J14

J12J11J10J9J8

Front Junction
Box

iGEM Computer

J2

J1

J25

J5J4

J6

J7

J15

J16

W
hi

te

W
hi

te

W
hi

te
/R

ed

W
hi

te
/B

ro
w

n

V
io

le
t

Y
el

lo
w

G
re

e
n

W
hi

te

B
la

ck

S
2

N
4

o
r 

S
1N

3

24V Power
Distribution

J3
J1

Data
Computer

G
nd

Power
Computer

Subm
Pumps

B
ro

w
n

V
ilo

le
t

Data
CAT

J5

1

5
4

3
23 24

25

16

White/Black

W
hi

te
/B

la
ck

J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9

J1
J2

X2

Vapor
Barrier

Optional

36

7

Optional
Heater
550w

59 Platform Cables – “D” Cold Climate DEF Dispensers 
D11/1140Dx/2 
D11/1130Dx/2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  103 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

8 WM044405 HEATER WITH ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT 300W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

11 WU007738‐0001 CABLE, DEF WIP CONNECTION

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 887344‐025 CABLE, IGEM COMPUTER/VALVE

20 WU013603‐0001 CABLE, PPM NOZZLE TO iGEM

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

22 WU001564‐0001 CABLE, Y  AC

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

28 WU015154‐0001 CABLE, DEF STAND ALONE, CW O2

29 WU007736‐0001 CABLE, DEF HANDLE RETROFIT

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

104  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

CAN
Bus

31

J7 J6

J13

Pwr Dist & Security Switch

J4J3J2J1

303030
Optional

Bezel
Security

30

V5V7V1V3

V6V8V2V4 CATCAT

Valance
Lights

12

Therm

9
10

20

J6

Valance
Lights

N
eu

t

H
ot

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

V
C

O
M

R
ed

T
B

-1
2

T
B

-1
1

T
B

-9

T
B

-1
0

T
B

-7

T
B

-1

T
B

-3

T
B

-4

T
B

-5

J2

J4

Beeper

J22

21

S
2V

8

S
2V

6

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

R
ed

S
1V

4

S
1V

2
R

ed

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Y
el

lo
w

R
ed

B
la

ck

Valves
J3

White/Brown
White/Red

Pump Relay Board

Side B1 or A2
V5/V7

Side A1
V1/V3

WIPNozzles

J6

S
1

N
4

IS
B

+

W
h

ite

DC 24V

Power
Supply

AC

Vapor
Barrier

J14

J12J11J10J9J8

Nozzle
1A

Front Junction
Box

iGEM Computer

Intrinsic Safe Barrier

J2 J3 J4

J2

J1

J25

J5

J1 J7

J4

J6

J7

J15

J16

Potted IS Wires

W
h

ite

W
h

ite

W
h

ite
/R

ed

W
h

ite
/B

ro
w

n

V
io

le
t

Y
el

lo
w

G
re

en

W
h

ite

B
la

ck

S
2

N
4

o
r 

S
1

N
3

Solenoid
Valve

Solenoid
Valve

24V Power
Distribution

J3
J1

Data
Computer

G
nd

Power
Computer

Subm
Pumps

B
ro

w
n

V
ilo

le
t

Data
CAT

J5

1

6

5
4

3
23 24

25

18

15

16

White/Black

W
h

ite
/B

la
ck

J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9

J1
J2

Nozzle
2A

12

iMeter
WIP

Solenoid
Valve

Side B
V10

V10

Side A
V9

Solenoid
Valve

V9

17

Optional

36

Optional
Heater
550w

7

60 Platform Cables – “D” Warm Climate DEF Dispensers 
D11/1120Dx/2 
D11/1220Dx/2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  105 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM001908‐0003 PCB ASSY, IGEM CLOOP/DART

3 887223‐001 PCB ASSY,IGEM 24VOLT PWR

4 WM027313‐0001 POWER SUPPLY, +24V, 150W, GLOBAL

5 WU007116‐0001 BOARD, PUMP RELAY

6 005‐300825‐ ISB ASSY

7 891039‐001 HEATER/FAN ASSY,550W

9 888785‐001 THERMOSTAT‐CUTOFF,10C/27C

10 886495‐002 SUBASSY,ANNUNCIATOR,30" G

12 001‐201917‐ SWITCH, SENSOR‐PROXIMITY A

15 020‐301176‐HRN CABLE, WIRING HRN,PULSR,OVAT,387

16 WU013934‐0001 JUNCTION BOX HARNESS, POTTED, O2‐HS M/M

17 887344‐025 CABLE, IGEM COMPUTER/VALVE

18 887001‐002 CABLE, 16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

20 887339‐101 CABLE, SECURITY SWITCHES

21 887340‐001 CABLE, AC/RELAY TO iGEM

23 887343‐003 CABLE, IGEM AC PWR, PS

24 887338‐003 CABLE, IGEM PWR, DIST

25 887336‐002 CABLE, COMP TO PWR DI

30 WU012889‐0002 SENSOR, SECURE DOOR, L=1000

31 WU015519‐0002 CABLE, CAN BUS WITH POWER RETURN, MINI‐.MICRO MNL, 700

36 WM061355‐0002 BOARD, PROGRAMMED, POWER DISTR. 4 SMART SECURITY SWITCH

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

106  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

See "Optional 
Electronics" for 
standard mag 
reader cabling

See "Optional 
Electronics" for 
standard mag 
reader cabling

J3

Printer Flow 
Indicator

J1

J2
Trans Flow 

Board

J3

32

31

J4

J3

31

J4

32

J3
Trans Flow 

Board

J2

J1
Printer Flow 

Indicator

3

3

24V Power
Distribution

J6 J8 J9J21J13J16J15

iGEM

J6 J7

2

2

J34 J14 J13J33 J32 J12 J11J31 J30 J10

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J1 J8

EMT1 EMT2 EMT4EMT3 EMT3 EMT4EMT2EMT1

1

J1J8

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTSPTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J10J30J31 J11J12J32J33 J13J14J34

10

Sales Display

J10 J11 J7 J2 J6 J13

J46 J213

J32

J1

23

14

J1J1

18

J4

J2J1 J12 J6 J10

4

J10

15

J27

VGA Display

J15

Contactless

J1

17

16

J8

Secure Hybrid
Secure Mag

Reader

J1 J2

20

J15

J4J5

Bar Code
Scanner Board

J1

Bar Code
Scanner

19

21

Speakers

DW-14
Printer

Jx

27

J5

J2

J3

J2

J12

J4

Wayne
Trac

Scanner

J1

J3

22

Wayne
Trac

Board

J13 J6 J2 J7 J11 J10

Stop
Switch

Sales Display

10

Key
Auth

J1J2Auth
Switch

1

J11

VGA I/FVGA I/F

J11

Wayne
Trac

Board

22

J3

J1

Wayne
Trac

Scanner

J4

J12

J2

J3

J2

J5

27

Jx
DW-14
Printer

Speakers

21

19

Bar Code
Scanner

J1

Bar Code
Scanner Board

J5J4

J15

20

J2 J1

J8

16

17

J1

Contactless

J15

VGA Display

J27

15

J10

J10 J6 J12 J1J2

J4

18

J1J1

14

23

J1

J32

13J2 J46

4

SPM
Keypad

SPM
Keypad

12Call
Button

Call
Button

12

8

9

Call
Wayne
Track

11

iX Board

J37J37

J7 J4J3J2J1

Ethernet
Board

J5

6

6

iX Board

J17J17

7

To RS485 
Connector 
from JBox 
OR Wayne 

Connect

Side A Bezel Side B Bezel

Electronics Platform

Unit Price Displays Unit Price Displays

Stop
Switch

Auth
Switch

J2J1 Key
Auth

5 5

Secure Hybrid
Secure Mag

Reader

24

J11 J11

29

30

61 Bezel Cables – VGA Color 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  107 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM040870‐0009 CABLE, ETHERLINE CAT5e L=650

2 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

3 WM045337‐0001 CABLE, IGEM TO EMTS, L=2000

4 WU003726‐0001 CABLE PPM PPOWER

5 WU009900‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 24V, DISTRIBUTION BRD TO SPM‐iX‐DISPLAY

6 889960‐001 CABLE,CAT5 PATCH,79"

7 WU005309‐0001 CABLE MULTI Y, 485 COMM

8 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

9 891671‐001 CABLE ASSY, OVATION CALL BUTTON

10 WU007675‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, STOP BUTTON TO SV DISPLAY, L=865

11 WU004174‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY 24V, SPM TO WAYNE TRAK

12 000‐201785‐ ASSY. WIRE HARNESS

13 WU002549‐0001 CABLE MULTI, POWER, BACKLIGHT, VGA, R2

14 WU003676‐0001 CABLE,10.4" VGA FLAT PANEL

15 WM045903‐0002 SPEAKER, DUAL MEDIA WITH CABLE, L=830

16 892139‐001 CABLE, USB, A MALE TO B MALE

17 WU007048‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTACTLESS‐iX RED, 200MM

18 WU015781‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PCAP,OV2, LOW POWER COMPS

19 WU010096‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐232/POWER, LIGHT BOARD TO SCANNER

20 WU001091‐0001 CABLE,MULTI,SPM TO SANKYO CARD READER

21 WU009759‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SCANNER, LOW PROFILE SPM, OVATION

22 888942‐001 CABL AY,MCRDR TO LIGHT BD

23 WU002745‐0001 CABLE, MULTI, LED BACKLIGHT

24 890766‐001 ASSY, WIRE HARNESS, IX

27 WU009898‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY ZEBRA PRINTER POWER, OVATION 2

29 WU010039‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐485, WAYNE TRAK, L=1525

30 WU009940‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐232, WAYNE TRAK TO WAYNE TRAK, 3050MM

31 WU011970‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INDICATOR LIGHTS, CAN/CNTRL, RGB, O2

32 WU011490‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, INDICATOR LIGHTS, RGB, PRINTER TO CARD READER

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For part numbers of the boards and components, consult the appropriate assembly drawing. 

 

 

  



   

108  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

See "Optional 
Electronics" for 
standard mag 
reader cabling

See "Optional 
Electronics" for 
standard mag 
reader cabling

J3J3

3

3

24V Power
Distribution

J6 J8 J9J21J13J16J15

iGEM

J6 J7

2

2

J34 J14 J13J33 J32 J12 J11J31 J30 J10

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J1 J8

EMT1 EMT2 EMT4EMT3 EMT3 EMT4EMT2EMT1

1

J1J8

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTSPTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J10J30J31 J11J12J32J33 J13J14J34

10

Sales Display

J10 J11 J7 J2 J6 J13

J1J1

18

J2J1 J12 J6 J10

4

Contactless

J1

26

28

J8

Secure Hybrid
Secure Mag

Reader

J1 J2

20

J15

J4J5

Bar Code
Scanner Board

J1

Bar Code
Scanner

19

21

DW-14
Printer

Jx

27

J2

J12

J4

Wayne
Trac

Scanner

J1

J3

22

Wayne
Trac

Board

J13 J6 J2 J7 J11 J10

Stop
Switch

Sales Display

10

Key
Auth

J1J2Auth
Switch

1

J11

Wayne
Trac

Board

22

J3

J1
Wayne
Trac

Scanner

J4

J12

J2

J3

J2

J5

27

J28

Jx
DW-14
Printer

21

19

Bar Code
Scanner

J1

Bar Code
Scanner Board

J5J4

J15

20

J2 J1

J8

16

17

J1

Contactless

J15

QVGA Mono
Display

J27

J10 J6 J12 J1J2

18

J1J1

J23

4

SPM
Keypad

SPM
Keypad

12Call
Button

Call
Button12

8

9

Call
Wayne
Track

11

J37

J7 J4J3J2J1

Ethernet
Board

J5

6

iX Board

J17

7

To RS485 
Connector 
from JBox 
OR Wayne 

Connect

Side A Bezel Side B Bezel

Electronics Platform

Unit Price Displays Unit Price Displays

Stop
Switch

Auth
Switch

J2J1 Key
Auth

5 5

Secure Hybrid
Secure Mag

Reader

J1 J2414Backlight

24

Backlight
J1

QVGA Mono
Display

25

J13

J11J11

J28

29

30

62 Bezel Cables – QVGA Mono 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  109 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM040870‐0009 CABLE, ETHERLINE CAT5e L=650

2 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

3 WM045337‐0001 CABLE, IGEM TO EMTS, L=2000

4 WU003726‐0001 CABLE PPM PPOWER

5 WU009900‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 24V, DISTRIBUTION BRD TO SPM‐iX‐DISPLAY

6 889960‐001 CABLE,CAT5 PATCH,79"

7 WU005309‐0001 CABLE MULTI Y, 485 COMM

8 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

9 891671‐001 CABLE ASSY, OVATION CALL BUTTON

10 WU007675‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, STOP BUTTON TO SV DISPLAY, L=865

11 WU004174‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY 24V, SPM TO WAYNE TRAK

12 000‐201785‐ ASSY. WIRE HARNESS

14 888798‐002 CABLE ASSY,QVGA,SH,15"

16 892139‐001 CABLE, USB, A MALE TO B MALE

17 WU007048‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTACTLESS‐iX RED, 200MM

18 WU015781‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, PCAP,OV2, LOW POWER COMPS

19 WU010096‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐232/POWER, LIGHT BOARD TO SCANNER

20 WU001091‐0001 CABLE,MULTI,SPM TO SANKYO CARD READER

21 WU009759‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SCANNER, LOW PROFILE SPM, OVATION

22 888942‐001 CABL AY,MCRDR TO LIGHT BD

24 890766‐001 ASSY, WIRE HARNESS, IX

25 888798‐005 CABLE ASSY, QVGA, SH, 102"

26 WU007048‐0005 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONTACTLESS‐iX RED, L=2350MM

27 WU009898‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY ZEBRA PRINTER POWER, OVATION 2

28 892139‐005 CABLE ASSY, USB, A‐B, 2500MM

29 WU010039‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐485, WAYNE TRAK, L=1525

30 WU009940‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, RS‐232, WAYNE TRAK TO WAYNE TRAK, 3050MM

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For part numbers of the boards and components, consult the appropriate assembly drawing. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

110  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

Unit Price DisplaysUnit Price Displays

Electronics Platform

Side B BezelSide A Bezel

J7

Call

9

8

12 Call
Button

Call
Button

12

J14J34

2

2

J7J6

iGEM

J15 J16 J13 J21 J9J8J6

24V Power
Distribution

3

3

SPM
Keypad

34

J1

Non-secure 
Mag

Reader

J10J6

2

J1

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J8 J1

1

EMT1 EMT2 EMT4EMT3EMT3 EMT4EMT2EMT1

J8J1

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS

LE
D

A
C

T

PTSPTS

A
C

T

LE
D

J10J30J31 J11J12J32J33 J13

J13J6J2J7J11J10

Sales Display

10

J34 J14 J13J33 J32 J12 J11J31 J30 J10

LE
D

A
C

T

PTS PTS

A
C

T

LE
D

1

Auth
Switch

J2 J1Key
Auth

10

Sales Display

Stop
Switch

J10J11J7J2J6J13

J13 J6 J2 J7 J11 J10

Sales Display

J21J13J16J15

iGEM

J6 J7

Preset
Board

J2

J4 J1

33 2

Preset
Keypad

When Preset is 
supplied, it interrupts 
the cable that normally 
runs from iGEM to the 
Sales Display.

When Non-secure Mag 
Reader is supplied in 
conjunction with 
Soft-Keys, the Soft-key 
J10 cable plugs into 
the cable from the Mag 
Reader.

Non-Secure Mag
Reader Option

Preset Keypad 
Option

J1

55

Key
Auth

J1 J2 Auth
Switch

Stop
Switch

63 Bezel Cables – No Payment & Options 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   

W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017  111 

Item Service Part No. Description

1 WM040870‐0009 CABLE, ETHERLINE CAT5e L=650

2 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

3 WM045337‐0001 CABLE, IGEM TO EMTS, L=2000

5 WU009900‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 24V, DISTRIBUTION BRD TO SPM‐iX‐DISPLAY

8 886486‐006 CABLE AY,10PIN RNDJKT,84"

9 891671‐001 CABLE ASSY, OVATION CALL BUTTON

10 WU007675‐0002 CABLE ASSEMBLY, STOP BUTTON TO SV DISPLAY, L=865

12 000‐201785‐ ASSY. WIRE HARNESS

33 887001‐002 CABLE ASSY,16‐16P RND JCKT FLT 29.0

34 WU016219‐0001 CABLE ASSEMBLY TTL CARD READER/PCAP SOFTKEYS CABLES TO SPM

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For part numbers of the boards and components, consult the appropriate assembly drawing. 

  



   

112  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

 



 

 

 

 

 

PARTS MANUAL 
 

Ovation™2 HS Ultra High Capacity 
Fuel & DEF Dispensers 

 
 
 
 
 
© 2017 Wayne Fueling Systems.   
Printed in the United States of America. 
 
 
This manual and any software described herein are furnished under the terms of sale or other 
applicable contract including any license, and may be used or copied only in accordance with those 
terms. 
 
No part of this publication may be electronically or mechanically reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, except as permitted by such terms.  Translation of 
this material to another language without express written permission from Wayne Fueling Systems is 
prohibited. 
 
This publication is intended for informational purposes only and this material is subject to change 
without notice.  Wayne Fueling Systems has not made, and does not make, any representations or 
warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, with respect to any information in the publication, including 
warranty as to the accuracy, correctness, or completeness of any information.  Wayne Fueling Systems 
shall not be responsible or liable for any damages or losses that occur as a result of the receipt and/or 
use of the information contained herein. 
 
Wayne and the Wayne logo are trademarks of registered trademarks of Wayne Fueling Systems in the 
United States and other countries.  Other names are for informational purposes and may be trademarks 
of their respective owners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wayne is located at 3814 Jarrett Way, Austin TX 78728. 
Wayne’s general telephone number is (512) 388-8311. 

 
  



   

114  WU013656    Rev 01    7/2017 

    

© 2017 Wayne Fueling Systems  W2940288    Rev 01    7/2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This product complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and regulations.  Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This product may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this product must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device 
as set forth in Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Those limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.  This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if it is not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case 
you will be required to correct the interference at your own expense. 
 
Modifications: Any modifications made to this product that are not approved by Wayne Fueling 
Systems could void your authority to operate this equipment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Wayne Manufacturing Centers 

    

 
Wayne U.S. Wayne Sweden Wayne China Wayne Brazil 
Wayne Fueling  Wayne Fueling Dresser Wayne Fuel Wayne Industria e 
Systems, LLC Systems Sweden AB Equipment Comercio Ltda. 
3814 Jarrett Way Hanögatan 10, (Shanghai) Co., Ltd Estrada do Timbó 
Austin, TX 78728 Box 50559 1221 Dong Lu Road 126 - Higienópolis 
USA SE-202 15 Malmö Pudong, Shanghai Rio de Janeiro, 
 Sweden China Brasil 
 


